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Williams 

Environmental Department 
188 County Road 4900 
Bloomfield, NM 87413 
505/632-4625 
505/632-4781 Fax 

November 7, 2007 

Mr. Leonard Lowe 
Oil Conservation Division, EMNRD 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Update to Williams Four Corners, LLC OCD Discharge Plans 

Dear Mr. Lowe, 

Williams Four Corners, LLC (Williams) would like to update the "Description of Final Disposition" 
for wastes generated at its facilities, and to include clarification of sources of waste streams not 
previously specified in its existing OCD Discharge Plans. These items are discussed in Table 1, 
"Storage and Disposal of Process Fluids, Effluent and Waste Solids", and Table 2, "Source, 
Quantity, and Quality of Effluent and Waste Solids", in each of Williams' current facility-specific 
OCD Discharge Plans. (Note that in older plans, these table numbers are reversed). 

More specifically, the updates to Table 1 include replacing language that stated waste would be 
disposed at a "NMOCD-approved" or simply "approved" disposal facility with text that states waste 
will be disposed at "any state, federal, or tribal agency to receive industrial solid waste. Any waste 
that is determined to be hazardous as defined by 40 CFR 260-265 will be disposed only at a facility 
permitted to accept such hazardous waste." Recently, Williams has had some difficulty using 
NMED-approved disposal sites due to the current language. 

Updates to Table 2 include expanding the "Source" of "Used Process Filters" to include amine 
filters, charcoal, activated carbon, and molecular sieve in addition to the air, inlet, fuel, fuel gas and 
glycol filters typically included in the Discharge Plans. Additionally, the "Source" of "Condensate 
and/or Produced Water" has been expanded to include the inlet scrubber, gas inlet separator, and 
dehydrators. These changes are included for clarification purposes only and provide a more 
descriptive list of waste that may be generated at the facilities. All of the items listed are related to 
existing processes at the facilities. 

Please see the attached Table 1 and Table 2, from the recent OCD Discharge Plan renewal 
application for Williams' Rosa Compressor Station, for an example of how the updates apply at a 
typical Williams' facility. The updated information is indicated by bold text. We will update this 
information in each OCD Discharge Plan as it comes up for renewal. In the meantime, we request 
that the updates described herein are effective immediately for the sites listed belowt upon your 
receipt of this letter. 



Five Points (GW-078) La Cosa (GW-187) 
29-6#2 (GW-121) Laguna Seca (GW-307) 
29-6#3 (GW-198) La Jara (GW-223) 
29-6#4(GS-122) Lateral N-30 (GW-256) 
30-5 (GW-108) Lawson Straddle (GW-3 22) 
31-6 (GW-118) Lybrook (GW-047) 
32-7 (GW-117) Manzanares (GW-062) 
32-8#2 (GW-111) Martinez (GW-308) 
32-8#3 (GW-116) Middle Mesa (GW-064) 
32-9 (GW-091) Milagro (GW-060) 
Aztec (GW-155) Navajo (GW-182) 
Blanco (GW-327) North Crandell (GW-310) 
Cabresto (GW-3 52) Pipkin (GW-120) 
Carracas (GW-112) Pritchard (GW-274) 
Cedar Hill (GW-087) Pump Mesa (GW-063) 
Chaco (GW-331) Quintana Mesa (GW-309) 
Coyote (GW-250) Richardson (GW-320) 
Crouch Mesa (GW-129) Sims Mesa (GW-068) 
Culpepper (GW-353) Snowshoe (GW-287) 
Decker Junction (GW-134) Thompson (GW-328) 
Dogie (GW-330) Trunk A (GW-248) 
El Cedro(GW-149) Trunk B (GW-249) 
Glade (GW-321) Trunk C (GW-257) 
Hare (GW-343) Trunk L (GW-180) 
Honolulu (GW-315) Trunk M (GW-181) 
Horse Canyon (GW-061) Trunk N (GW-306) 
Horton (GW-323) Wildhorse (GW-079) 
Kernaghan(GW-271) 

These updates are not significant and do not pose a hazard to public health or undue risk to 
property. These facilities do not discharge wastewater to surface or subsurface waters. All 
wastes generated at these facilities are temporarily stored in tanks or containers. 

Respectfully submitted, 

David Bays 
Senior Environmental Specialist 

Attachment 



z o P
 

O
T

 
O

 
Q

. 
co 
Q

 
-I 
< Z

 

o z o I-o. 
ce 
o w

 
U

J 
O

 

o 
•a 
0 U

l 
3 
T

J 
2? 
2 to 
'a>

 
0) 

<t 
C

L 
LlJ 
O

 

o a
. 

c/>
 

c (0 
-w

 
0 CD

 
X

I 

c o a
. 

c g ro 
TJ 
"5 
CO

 
c o o o o ro 
i—

 

c o o 1 o CO
 

E
 

ro Wil 

ci 
c 

ro 
o 

o 
>. 
o

, 
TJ 

CD
 

0 3 
ro 
x

: 
i

-

0 
x

i 
0 

ro 
ro 

2 
E

 

a) 
TJ 
2 a>

 
is 
*̂

 
co 
>• 
c ra 

E
 

CO
 J

J x
i 

lis 
.E

 
co 

' 
4

- 
CO

 

:« 
>

 

; » i 
10 -o 
3 

is 
o 

ra 
T

J H
 

c. ra 
ra 

x
: 

ra 
x

: 
* 3 
CU

 CA
 

2 
&

 
-o

 g
 

|S
 

E
 

-
cu 

S
 

ai 
S 

"° I 
£ 

=
 

-
ro 
E

 
cu 

ro 
. 

E
 

.i 
42 ^ 

a
- 

I 
L

= 
i 

®
 

'i 
x>

 
! 

ro 
0 

<v 
.—

 
IS

 
<•>

 
ra2 
? 

ra 

c
 

ra 

<
 

>
J 

5 S
 

%
 

-o 

sS
 

o ._? 

If 
to 

=
 

•- 
co 

» 
« 

3 
co 

O
 C

M
 

cu 
cz 

w
 

CD a 
o •=

 ro 

>
 

2 
£ 

o 
ro

 
Q

. 

0 
g 

4? ° 
R

aj 
<2 

co 
£ 2 

S 
o) 

5 

ro 
» 

E
 

ra 

1 * 
5

 
3 

«•£ 
.9 

<» 
x

: 
>

 
S8 cu 
>

 
cu ><

 
X

) 
1

3 
CU

 
c 

C
E

 
cu 
T

J 

.8 2 
ro 

>
, 

^ 
o 

o 
c 

n 
ra 

CA
 

3 0 
CU

 

-1 
1 5 
0 

*; 
** 

a 
•a 

cu 

1 8 
._ 

ra 
E

 
o 

I—
 

2
 

T
J 

cu cu 
TJ JS 
.52 

I 

•*-> —
 

_
£

2 
ra 

>
, re 

x
i 

c 
«

-
<

 
» 

!8 * 
o 

5 
aj 

C
L re 

E
 IT

 
b

 
T

J 
%

 2 
ro .ti 

! 
i ' 

? 
o 
a 

X
I 

T
J 

>
. 

CU
 

ro 
x

i 
E

 
=

 

"TT 
IO

 
m

 
CO

 
C

N
 

is 

"O
 

. 
* 

ra 
ra 

£ 

o 
2 
co 

"D
 ra 

CD
 5 

o 
2 

tn
 

O
 

c 
co 

ro —
 

Js 
ro 

>-'S 
a) to 

TJ 
S

 
c §

1 
T

J 
T

J 

CO
 

•o 
5 

=
 

p 
ro 

c 
<u 

TJ" 
CD

 O
 

c 
+* 

ro 
T

J 
C

 
„

- 
cu 

S
 

g
1 

o w
 

CL 'ro 
W

J 
CD

 
m

 
co 

o 
CM

 c 
c 

6 
jS <° 

CO
 

Q
.-S 

" 
CD

 
>

 

ra 
c 

xi 
.9 

r 
ro i_ 
S

 
O

 
o 

_
-

cn 
ra 

c o 
cu 

o 
T

J 

S
£ 

u 
cu 

S
 

ra 

" I 
n 

ra 

3 2 
S

 "S
 

!5 '» 
ro 

c 

>
 

o 
<

 
CD

 
x>

 
cu 

§
1 ̂

 
ro 

q
j 

o 
a. 

"" >>
 

T
J 

cu .—
 

o j2 
Q

. r, 
CO

 
p 

ro
 ro 

cu 
is 

c 
•o 

ra 
fc 

CO
 

c 
« 

» 
o 

3 
° 

g-
O

 
TJ 

O
 

T
J 

ra 
o

i 

• H
i 

N
 

r 
U

 
ra ^ 

>
 

x
: 

x
: 

o 
« 

o 
"J 

" 
Q

. 
ro' 

T
J 

CU
 

co 
m

 
O

 
CO

 
O

 
CD

 
ra 

o 
CD

 
c CO

 

H
 

ro 
i 

o
 

2 
T

J 
-

cu 
ffl 

ro 
T

J ji 
>

 

~
 

E
 =

 
13 a J 
x

: 
a

_ 

co 

CJ 
o 

if 
£ 

T
J 

' ra 
(0 

>
>

 
o 

S
 

T
J 

cu 
>

• 
* 

CA
 

C
 

°
r

e
o 

X
J 

J* 
T

J 
CD

 T
J 

CU
 

tr •- co 
0 

o 
2 

a. Jo 
a 

co _ 
to 

ro .5
 

T
J 

•fc b 
cu 

>
, co 

x
i 

S
^

l 
ro 

c 
5 

.§ 
ffl 

co 
5 

co 

T
J 

o 
O

 
C

 
S

 
C

O
 

ro 
S

 
C

M
 

TJ 2 
^ 

cu 
r

n 
.£ i? O

 
2 

c 
o 

T
J 

<
" 

*
f 

- 
CJJ 

1 ™
 * 

o ra
 

T
J 

a. xi a>
 

b ** !S 
ro 

0 
-a 

^ •=• <o 
o 

2 ro 
CO

 
ffl 

(A
 

£ TJ 
3 

Q
2 

o 

iff 
x

i 

CD
 

2 
o 

ro 
c 

c 
ro

 
CD

 
Q

-"i 
CD

 
S 

8 TJ 
< 

2 
2xS

 
i£ 

io 
ro 

c 

o 0 
a>" i5 

tS
 

ra
 

N
 

ro ro 

c 
>

. 
ffl 

O
C

X
! 

" 
io 

° i?^ 
"> t, 7>

 
|? 

S 
I

S
I 

§ 
i 

£ 
ro c

i| 

1 
'c3 re 

o
4

S
£ 

« 
>>

 a>
 

C
 

E
 

(A
 

2 
™

 ro 
I- 

ro 
S

 

CA
 

S
 

!
^ 

S
i 

O
 

Q
. 

T
J 

O
 

re
 CJI 

N c=
 

st 
s

: 
o

 

O
 

CO
 

CJ CD
 

re 
o 

2 S
 

TJ iS 
ffl 

CD
 

~ 
&

 
I* 
Q

 £ 
a

. 
_ 
ro 
co 

S
 

o 

a « 
2 

TJ 

C
L 

CO
 

CD
 

E
 

CD
 

CD
 

c 
"35 
•g 

o Q
 

O
 

O
 

co 
C

J) 

0
0 
c ro 

T
J 

CD
 

E
 

CD
 

rr" 

c 
S

 
CO

 
O

 
CD

 
CD

 
CO

 

CD
 CD

 
C

L 
K

 

ro 
co 

>» 
o 

S
 

o
-

<
 

U
) 

. 
T

J 
» 

C3 

s- «>
 

§
ro 

>- « 
2 

TJ 
ro 

c 
£ 

E
 8 

ro £ 
TJ" 

2 
CD

 >
 

u c 
T

J 
CU

 
. 

O
) 

1 ™
 

o 
ra 

C
L X

I 
c E

 
S " 
ro 

O
 

•g _-
o 

2 
CO

 
ffl 

§2 

ra 
•tt 

0) 
ra 

x
: 

If 
T

J 
T

J 
ffl 

CD
 

"> ^ 
O

 
Q

. CD
 

CO
 

X
I 

^ 
^ ' 

* 
C

L 

8 « 
CN

 
O

 
o 

ro 
co 

f; 
• 

^ 
CD

 
o: 

O
 

fr 
o 
< 

o 
tS

 
ra 

S
 

lo 
5 

>
 

8 g 

°ir 
£ TJ 
c 

ffl 
ro JS

 o 
2 

^ 
CO

 

x
i 

S
 

TJ <
 

CU
 

. 
C

 
ffl 

T
J 

| 
CA

 
* 

ra
 

CA
 

S
 o 

T
J re 

s 9 

ro cL
 

3 
>

. 
T

J 
=

 
CD

 -rr 
^J 

^ 
ra 2 

-o 
o>

 a) 
w 

*
4 

^J 
tr 

CO
 

ra cu 
- 

a 
_ *• ** 

^ ro 
io 

c 
Js 

^ 
c 

nj ro 
\—

 ro 

~
 

o 

3 
2 

>>
 

2 ro 
E

 
rj 
T

J 
C

 
ro 

c 
'o 
C

L 

C
 

O
 

ro 
T

J 
O

 
CO

 
c o o i o 
ts ro 
L

_ 

c o 
o o 
CO

 
E

 
ro 

CO
 

*—
 c 

Wi 

atio 

ro 
3 

o 
O

l 
0 

TJ 
0 

0 

ort X
) 

a
. s 

CO
 

c 
Q

 
2 

a ro 
i o 

x
: 

"S
 

CD
 >

 
Q

. c 
C

L 2 to 
CO

 
CO

 CO
 

C
) 

on 

T
J 

o 

rne 

ed 

CO
 

o 
CD

 a 
CD

 .2 
l_ 

T
J 

ro TJ 
CO

 0 
0 

O
 

S—
 >, 

Bai 

rec 

ro 
3 D

) 
CD

 

0 
X

I 
ro 
c

j 

T
J 

0 o 0 

0 C
L 

CO
 

4=
 

O
 

0 
X

) 

I C
L 

C
L 

ro 

o 
T

J 
0 CJ 

2 ro 
E

 
o 0 C

L 
CO

 

tt 

o 

o <
 

O
T

 

. 
Q

. 

§ 
| 

0 

C
L 

E
 

0 x 
E

 
0 

i 
C

L 

li 
C

L 

E
 

0 

c 
C

 
0 

0 
T

J 
T

J 
C

 

1 8. 
± 

0 
T

J 

2 
<

 
Z

 

S
 

o 
5 

-
i 

H
 

O
 

O
 

CD
 

CO
 

° 
f=

 E
 

E
 

ra 
cu 

$ ™
 ^ 

CQ
 

Q
. 

y
j 

T
J 

®
 

0 
£ 

t 
o 

O
 

u
. 

Q
. 

O
 

ffl 
CQ

 

0 

T
Jx. 

0 
£ 

C
 

O
 

i
-

o 
i_ 

0 
Q

. 
O

 
C

 
co 

I—
 

T
J 

E
f 

,- 
- 

o 
I—

 
T

J 
O

 

ro 

4-r 
T

J 
c 

o 
ffl 

x
: 

I 
O

 
| 

ro 
- 

E
 

£ 
| 

0 

3
-? 

| 
'co T2 

0 
£ 

S5 %
 

T
Jx: 

0 
£ 

e 
o 

O
 

i
-

Q
. 

O
 

CO
 

c 
E

 
S

 
S

 
5 

§ 
I—

 
T

J 
CJ 

CD ro 

° 
| 

E
 

E
 

S
 

^ 
ro 

>
 

Q
j 

a 
«) 

a) ro 

o 

o 
c 

E
 

° 
c 

ro
 

Q
J 

ro 

CQ
 

Q
. 

(/) 
CQ

 
C

L l 

U
J >

- J5 
(

5
t 

J 

O
 

a
. 

i—
 

<
 

O
T

 O
 

o o C
O

 

o 
o

 
a 

O
 

C
N

 
2 

C
O

 
T

-

ro 
>

 

*_ 
ro 

ro 
ro 

ro 
O

) a
) a

i 
D

) 
o 

LO
 o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

LO
 

LO
 

UJ 

I O
 

i-O
T

 

§
1 

o 
co 

5 
„ 

aj 
o

) 
> f° 
S

s 
< 

CVJ 

0 
"D

 
2 S

 
Q

.0 
o 

E
 

3 
0 

3 
m

 
m

 
W

 
>

 

O
 

c 

E
 '2 

0 
x

: 
o 

,_ 

o 
c 

E
 

3 
3 

C
 

X
 

o
 

0 
x

: 
o i- 

0 
o 

c 
E

 
2 

3 
C

 

6 8 

CD
 

0 
m

 
5>

 

$55 

2 
H

 
C3 

0 

o 
o 

$55 

O
T

 t 
O

T
 £ 

UJ 
§ 

si 

CO
 

ro 

ro 
CO

 

T
J 

0 
y t 

0 
%

 
2

^ 
2

5 
o 

a 
15 

o 

CO
 

0 C
J 

O
 

T
J 

0 CO
 

3 

•
)

.
-

. 
2

-6 
0 oS 
^ _-

T
J 

0 
CO

 
>

 

0 ro 

CO
 co 

o CO
 

X
) 

<
 

CO
 

ie 
Q

 
g 

i^'ro 
§• =

 
fc 

o 
U

J 
O

 

0 N
 

0 0 
-fc 
C

 
<

 
>, 



Table 2 
Source, Quantity, and Quality of Effluent and Waste Solids 

PROCESS FLUID / WASTE SOURCE QUANTITY (Ranges) QUALITY 

Produced Water/Natural 
Gas Condensate 

Inlet Scrubber, Gas 
Inlet Separator, 

Dehydrators 
2000-8000 bbl/year No Additives 

Waste Water /Wash Down 
Water 

Compressor and Dehy 
Skids 

100-5000 
gal/year/unit 

Biodegradable soap and tap 
water with traces of used 

oil 

Used Oil Compressors 
500-2000 

gal/year/engine 
Used Motor Oil w/ 

No Additives 

Used Oil Filters Compressors 50-500/year/engine No Additives 

Used Process Filters 
Charcoal, Activated 
Carbon, Molecular 

Sieve 
50-500 cubic yd/yr No Additives 

Used Process Filters 
Air, Inlet, Fuel, Fuel 
Gas, Glycol, Amine, 

Ambitrol 
75-500/year No Additives 

Empty Drums/Containers Liquid Containers 0-80/year No Additives 

Spill Residue 
(i.e. soil, gravel, etc) 

Incidental Spill Incident Dependent Incident Dependent 

Used Adsorbents 
Incidental Spill/Leak 

Equipment Wipe-down 
Incident Dependent No Additives 

Discharge Plan -Table 2 
Rosa #1 CDP 
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Environmental Department 
188 County Road 4900 
Bloomfield, NM 87413 
505/6324606 
505/632-4781 Fax 

August 22, 2006 

Mr. Wayne Price 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Environmental Bureau 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Re: Change of Company Name 

Dear Mr. Price; 

In accordance with Conditions of Discharge Plan Approval attached to each discharge plan 
approved by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, we hereby provide notice of a change 
of ownership for the Williams facilities identified in the attached table to Williams Four 
Corners, LLC. 

As a corporate strategy, Williams has created regional limited liability corporations for our 
assets. So, although a new corporation has been created, Williams Four Corners LLC is still a 
wholly-owned unit of Williams, and there is no change of corporate ownership for these 
facilities. Williams will continue to comply with the terms and conditions of all approved 
discharge plans. All other administrative items (responsible official, environmental contacts, 
mailing addresses, etc.) remain unchanged. 

If you have any questions, please call David Bays, Senior Environmental Specialist, at (505) 
632-4951 or Ingrid Deklau of Cirrus Consulting at (801) 583-3107. 

Sincerely. 

David Bays 
Senior Environmental Specialist 

Attachments 

xc: Clara Cardoza 
Monica Sandoval 
WFS FCA file 210 



NEW HHtXlCO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON 
Governor 

Joanna Prukop 
Cabinet Secretary 

April 5, 2005 

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

Ms. Clara Garcia 
Williams Field Services Company 
188 CR 4900 

Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 

RE: Field Inspections 

Dear Ms. Garcia: 
Attached are copies ofthe field inspections performed on various William Field Services 
Company's facilities. These inspections were performed on March 21, 22, and 23, 2005 
by New Mexico Oil Conservation Division personnel, Mr. Jack Ford, Mr. Darrel Davis, 
and Mr. Ed Martin. No photographs were taken during the inspections. 

Please review each ofthe facilities on the attached report and address the comments of 
items observed during the inspections. No Notice of Violation will be issued as a result 
of these inspections, however, a number of corrections at the facilities need immediate 
attention. Kindly inform me as these corrections are made. An e-mail note will be 
sufficient at this time. My e-mail address is: jwford@state.nm.us 

If you have any questions please contact me at (505) 476-3489. 

Sincerely, 

Environmental Bureau 
Oil Conservation Division 

Attachment 

Cc: OCD Aztec District Office 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 
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Williams Energy Services-Enve 
188 CR 4900 
Bloomfield, NM 87413 
505/632-4606 
505/632-4781 Fax 

October 23, 2003 

Mr. Jack Ford 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St Francis Dr 
Santa FeNM 87505 

Re: Drain Line Testing Results at Various Williams Field Services Facilities 

Dear Mr. Ford: 

Williams Field Services conducted a facility review and drain line testing in accordance to the Oil 
Conservation Division Discharge Plan requirements. Subsurface, non-pressurized process and 
wastewater lines were tested. The facility drain line testing reports are enclosed with this letter. 
A review and testing summary is provided in the table below. 

Facility Permit # 
Completion 

Date Results Comments 

29-6 #2 CDP GW-112 10/9/2003 Passed 
30-8 CDP GW-133 8/12/2003 Passed facility broke up into 2 test sections, both passed 

31-6 CDP GW-118 9/17/2003 Passed Both WFS and WPX sides passed 

32-7 CDP GW-117 7/29/2003 Passed facility broke up into 3 test sections, both passed 

32-8 #3 CDP GW-116 7/8/2003 Passed 
Aztec CDP GW-155 8/18/2003 Passed facility broke up into 3 test sections, both passed 

Carracas CDP GW-112 8/7/2003 Passed 
Decker Junction GW-134 8/13/2003 Passed 
Rosa #1 CS GW-292 12/10/2002 Passed 
Sims Mesa CDP GW-68 9/30/2003 Passed facility broke up into 2 test sections, both passed 

Snowshoe CS GW-287 11/8/2002 Passed 

Trunk A CDP GW-248 12/16/2002 Passed 

Trunk L CDP GW-180 10/17/2003 Passed 

Trunk N CDP GW-306 7/17/2003 Passed 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (505) 632-4606. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Clara M. Garcia 
Environmental Compliance 

Attachments: Drain Line Testing Reports 

xc: FCA Environmental 22.0 File 
Denny Foust, OCD Aztec 



Environmental Waste Water Line 
Test Report 

Williams. 

LOCATION: ̂ U>L>_ <T^y*rJZ^ f M> 
DATE: 

Sec, Range 
and 
Township qjx-^fQ f l l A/ RwtQ 

START OF WATER FILL: DATE: 
START OF TEST PERIOD: DATE: 
END OF TEST PERIOD: DATE: 

7~f t -03 TIME: 
% ~ / f - Q 3 TIME: 

Q - t . T - 0 3 TIME: 

//, w AM 
I {00 PM 

TEST DATA. 1. Water height by manual measurement at the datum. 
2. Test to commence when maximum fill is reached and first manual measurement is recorded. 
3. Test time 1 hour at 3lbs 

No. Time Water Height Remarks: 
1 <?'/" 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 ?' 'fc 7 

r r i — ^ 

UFh '/if. " 
8 / : '9> >/u" 
9 f!Tf 
10 Z.'<?€> 

PTED 

(LOCATION SUPERVISOR) 
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JUL 1 6 2003 

OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

Williams. 

Environmental Affairs 
188 CR 4900 
Bloomfield, NM 87413 
505/632-4606 
505/632-4781 Fax 

July 14, 2003 

Mr. Jack Ford 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Water Quality Management Fund 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe NM 87505 

Re: Discharge Plan GW-045, -129, -133, -134, -155, -292, -293, and -306 

Dear Mr. Ford: 

Enclosed please find the signed copy of the discharge plan conditions for the Williams 
Field Services (WFS) Kutz Canyon Gas Plant, Crouch Mesa CDP, 30-8 CDP, Decker 
Junction CS, Aztec CDP, Rosa #1 CS, Gallegos, CS, and Trunk N CS. Also included is 
the flat fee required by the approval conditions. 

Williams Field Services appreciates your assistance in handling this and processing the 
fees. If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 
505/632/4606. 

Thank you, 

Clara M Garcia 
Environmental Compliance 

Xc: Denny Foust, Aztec, OCD Dist III 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 
07 CHECK/CASE 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of che ii. ^dated , 

or cash received on in the amount of $ /Z?,3DD 

f r o m /^cJ//^^< ^&n/sms£: 

f o r ^ j g ^ . 

Submitted by: Date: 

Submitted to ASD by: Oata: 

Received in ASD by: Date: 

Filing Fee Mew Facility Renewal j / 

Modification Other 

Organization Code SXl.O 1 Applicable FY 2<?ot 

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund. 

Full Payment \ / or Annual Increment 

THIS MULTI-TONE AP^A nc T .- DOCUMENT CHANGES COLOR GRADUALLY AND EVENLY FROM DARK TO LIGHT WITH DARKER AREAS BOTH TOP. AND BOTTOM. IT ALSO HAS A REFLECTIVE WATERMARK ON THE BACK, • 

'k^^^^pj ^ ^ ^ ^ w j m j tmjrj^rj*w&**z i s i f ^ M ^ y »t re. ip*%$ 
' V - .4 **•**^$0.3',3ocf. oo' 

WATER MANAGEMENT QUALITY MANAGEMENT FUND 
C/O OILCONSERVATIONDIV 
1220 S ST FRANCIS DR 

SANTA FE NM 87505 r\ 0 J , , 
United States 

Bank One, NA V Authorized Signer̂ *-' 

f , ' -. * T j > • / •»> , < „ > > ^ , , T . ' > , T - ' j . . . » : - I , „ „ , n . „ . 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 
OF CHECK/CASH 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check dated 7-//-z£3 , 

or cash received on in the amount of $ ^ 

for c^-g ^ - 7 ^ f / / ^ / < ^ t / ^ y f e ^ r " 
corral 

. Data; 7 - / 7 - ^ % 

Submitted to ASD by: 

Received in ASD by: 

Filing Fee • 

Modification 

Date: 

Data: 

New Facility 

Other 

Renewal \/^ 

Organization Code SX/.O 1 Applicable FY 2<?oi 

To be deposited in the Water Qual i ty Management Fund. 

F u l l Payment j / or Annual Increment 

WATER MANAGEMENT QUALITY MANAGEMENT FUND 
C/O OILCONSERVATION DIV 
1220 S ST FRANCIS DR 

SANTA FE 
United States 

Bank One. NA 
Il l inois 

NM 87505 

AtrtlionzedSrgne: SrenerV—) 



NEW MftxiCO ENERGY, MII^RALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON Lori Wrotenbery 
Governor Director 

Joanna Prukop April 21, 2003 Oil Conservation Division 
Cabinet Secretary 

Mr. Michael K. Lane 
Williams Field Services Company 
118 County Road 4900 
Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 

RE: Discharge Plan Renewal GW-134 
Williams Field Services Company 
Decker Junction Compressor Station 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Lane: 

The ground water discharge plan renewal GW-134 for the Williams Field Services Company Decker 
Junction Compressor Station located in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 19, Township 32 North, Range 10 
West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, is hereby approved under the conditions contained 
in the enclosed attachment. The discharge plan consists ofthe original application dated February 19, 
1993 approved April 15, 1993, the renewal application dated March 19, 2003 and the attached 
stipulations of approval. Enclosed are two copies of the conditions of approval. Please sign and 
return one copy to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) Santa Fe Office within 10 
working days of receipt of this letter. 

The discharge plan renewal application was submitted pursuant to 20 NMAC 3106 of the New 
Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) Regulations. It is approved pursuant to 20 
NMAC 3109. A. Please note 20 NMACs 3109.E and 20NMAC 3109.F, which provide for possible 
future amendments or modifications of the plan. Please be advised that approval of this plan does 
not relieve Williams Field Services Company of liability should operations result in pollution of 
surface water, ground water, or the environment. 

Please be advised that all exposed pits, including lined pits and open tanks (tanks exceeding 16 feet 
in diameter), shall be screened, netted, or otherwise rendered nonhazardous to wildlife including 
migratory birds. 

Please note that 20 NMAC 3104 ofthe regulations provides: "When a plan has been approved, 
discharges must be consistent with the terms and conditions ofthe plan." Pursuant to 20 NMAC 
3107.C, Williams Field Services Company is required to notify the Director of any facility 
expansion, production increase, or process modification that would result in any change in the 
discharge of water quality or volume. 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.ernnrd.state.nm.us 



Mr. Michael K. Lane 
GW- 134 Decker Junction Compressor Station 
April 21, 2003 
Page 2 

Pursuant to 20 NMAC 3109.G.4., this plan is for a period of five years. This approval will expire on 
April 15,2008, and Williams Field Services Company should submit an application in ample time 
before this date. Note that under 20 NMAC 3106.F. of the regulations, i f a discharger submits a 
discharge plan renewal application at least 120 days before the discharge plan expires and is in 
compliance with the approved plan, then the existing discharge plan will not expire until the 
application for renewal has been approved or disapproved. It should be noted that all discharge plan 
facilities will be required to submit the results of an underground drainage testing program as a 
requirement for discharge plan renewal. 

The discharge plan renewal application for the Williams Field Services Company Decker Junction 
Compressor Station is subject to WQCC Regulation 3114. Every billable facility submitting a 
renewal discharge plan application will be assessed a fee equal to the filing fee of $100 plus a flat fee 
of $1,700.00 for compressor station with greater than 1,001 horsepower rating. The OCD has 
received the filing fee. 

Please make all checks payable to: Water Management Quality Management Fund 
C/o: Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St Francis Drive 
i Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. 

If you have any questions please contact Mr. W. Jack Ford at (505) 476-3489. On behalf of the staff 
of the OCD, I wish to thank you and your staff for your cooperation during this discharge plan 
review. 

Roger/C. Anderson 
Chief, Environmental Bureau 
Oil Conservation Division 

RCA/wjf 
Attachment 

xc: OCD Aztec Office 

Sincerely, 



ATTACHMENT TO THE DISCHARGE PLAN GW-134 
WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY 

DECKER JUNCTION COMPRESSOR STATION 
DISCHARGE PLAN APPROVAL CONDITIONS 

(April 21,2003) 

1. Payment of Discharge Plan Fees: The $ 100.00 filing fee has been received by the OCD. The 
$ 1,700.00 required flat fee may be paid in a single payment due at the time of approval, or in 
equal annual installments over the duration of the plan, with the first payment due upon 
receipt of this approval. 

2. Williams Field Services Companv Commitments: Williams Field Services Company will 
abide by all commitments submitted in the discharge plan renewal application dated March 
19, 2003 and these stipulations for renewal. 

3. Waste Disposal: All wastes will be disposed of at an OCD approved facility. Only oilfield 
exempt wastes shall be disposed of down Class I I injection wells. Non-exempt oilfield 
wastes that are non-hazardous may be disposed of at an OCD approved facility upon proper 
waste characterization per 40 CFR Part 261. 

4. Drum Storage: All drums containing materials other than fresh water must be stored on an 
impermeable pad with curbing. All empty drums will be stored on their sides with fa 
bungs in and lined up on a horizontal plane. Chemicals in other containers such as sacks or 
buckets will also be stored on an impermeable pad and curb type containment. 

5. Process Areas: All process and maintenance areas which show evidence that leaks and spills 
are reaching the ground surface must be either paved and curbed or have some type of spill 
collection device incorporated into the design. 

6. Above Ground Tanks: All above ground tanks which contain fluids other than fresh water 
must be bermed to contain a volume of one-third more than the total volume of the largest 
tank or of all interconnected tanks. All new tanks or existing tanks that undergo a major 
modification, as determined by the Division, must be placed within an impermeable bermed 
enclosure. 

7. Above Ground Saddle Tanks: Above ground saddle tanks must have impermeable pad and 
curb type containment unless they contain fresh water or fluids that are gases at atmospheric 
temperature and pressure. 

8. Labeling: All tanks, drums and containers will be clearly labeled to identify their contents 
and other emergency notification information. 

Page 1 of3 



9. Below Grade Tanks/Sumps: All below grade tanks, sumps, and pits must be approved by fe 
OCD prior to installation or upon modification and must incorporate secondary containment 
and leak-detection into the design. All pre-existing sumps and below-grade tanks must 
demonstrate integrity on an annual basis. Integrity tests include pressure testing to 3 pounds 
per square inch above normal operating pressure and/or visual inspection of cleaned out 
tanks and/or sumps, or other OCD approved methods. The OCD will be notified at least 72 
hours prior to all testing. 

10. Underground ProcessAVastewater Lines: All underground process/wastewater pipelines must 
be tested to demonstrate their mechanical integrity at present and then every 5 years 
thereafter, or prior to discharge plan renewal. Permittees may propose various methods for 
testing such as pressure testing to 3 pounds per square inch above normal operating pressure 
or other means acceptable to the OCD. The OCD will be notified at least 72 hours prior to 
all testing. 

11. Class V Wells: Leach fields and other wastewater disposal systems at OCD regulated 
facilities which inject non-hazardous fluid into or above an underground source of drinking 
water are considered Class V inj ection wells under the EPA UIC program. All Class V wells 
that inject non-hazardous industrial wastes or a mixture of industrial wastes and domestic 
wastes will be closed unless it can be demonstrated that groundwater will not be impacted in 
the reasonably foreseeable future. Closure of Class V wells must be in accordance with a 
plan approved by the Division's Santa Fe Office. The OCD allows industry to submit 
closure plans that are protective of human health, the environment and groundwater as 
defined by the WQCC, and are cost effective. Class V wells that inject domestic waste only 
must be permitted by the New Mexico Environment Department. 

12. Housekeeping: All systems designed for spill collection/prevention will be inspected weekly 
and after each storm event to ensure proper operation and to prevent overtopping or system 
failure. A record of inspections will be retained on site for a period of five years. 

13. Spill Reporting: All spills/releases will be reported pursuant to OCD Rule 116 and 
WQCC 1203 to the OCD Aztec District Office. 

14. Transfer of Discharge Plan: The OCD will be notified prior to any transfer of ownership, 
control, or possession of a facility with an approved discharge plan. A written commitment 
to comply with the terms and conditions of the previously approved discharge plan must be 
submitted by the purchaser and approved by the OCD prior to transfer. 

15. Storm Water Plan: Williams Field Services Company shall maintain storm water runoff 
controls. As a result of Williams Field Services Company's operations any water 
contaminant that exceeds the WQCC standards listed in 20 NMAC 6.2.3101 is discharged in 
any storm water runoff then Williams Field Services Company shall notify the OCD within 
24 hours, modify the plan within 15 days and submit for OCD approval. Williams Field 
Services Company shall also take immediate corrective actions pursuant to Item 12 of these 
conditions. 

Page 2 of3 



• 
16. Closure: The OCD will be notified when operations of the Decker Junction Compressor 

Station are discontinued for a period in excess of six months. Prior to closure ofthe Decker 
Junction Compressor Station a closure plan will be submitted for approval by the Director. 
Closure and waste disposal will be in accordance with the statutes, rules and regulations in 
effect at the time of closure. 

17. Certification: Williams Field Services Company, by the officer whose signature appears 
below, accepts this permit and agrees to comply with all terms and conditions contained 
herein. Williams Field Services Company further acknowledges that these conditions and 
requirements of this permit maybe changed administratively by the Division for good cause 
shown as necessary to protect fresh water, human health and the environment. 

Accepted: 

WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY 

by. 
Title 

Page 3 of 3 



NOTIC^ OF i 
PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW 
MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS 
AND NATURAL 
RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given 
that 'pursuant to New 
Mexico . Water Quality 
Control Commission 
Regulations, the follow­
ing discharge permit .ap­
plication^) has been 
submitted to the Direc­
tor of the Oil Conserva­
tion : Division, 1220 S. 
Saint Francis Drive, 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 
87505; Telephone (505) 
476-3440: 

(GW-296) - Flatrock 
Energy Partners on 
behalf of Raptor Gas 
Transmission LLC, op­
erated by ConocoPhil­
lips Midstream Opera­
tions, Joyce Miley, 
(281) 293-4498, P.O. 
Box 2197-Humble 
3036, Houston, Texas 
77252-2197, has sub­
mitted a discharge! 
permit renewal appli­
cation for the Cedar 
Canyon Compressor 
Station located ln the 
SE/4 SE/4 of Section 9, 
Township 24 South, 
Range 29 East, NMPM, 
Eddy County, New 
Mexico. All wastes 
generated will be 
.stored in ~ closed top 
receptacles prior to 
Offsite disposal or re­
cycling at an OCD ap­
proved site. Ground 
water most likely to be 
affected in the event 
of an accidental dis­
charge is at a depth of 
approximately 50 feet 
with a total dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately 1000 
rhg/l. Natural gas 
products, waste oil 
and water is stored in 
above ground tanks 
prior to being trans­
ported off-site to OCD 
approved facilities. 
The discharge permit 
addresses how oilfield 
products and waste 
will be properly han­
dled, stored, and dis­
posed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the surface 
will be managed in or­
der to protect fresh 
water. 

(GW-143) - Flatrock 
Energy Partners on 
behalf of Raptor Gas 
Transmission LLC, op­
erated by ConocoPhil­
lips Midstream Opera­
tions, Joyce Miley, 
(281) 293-4498, P.O. 
Box . 2197-Humble 
3036, Houston, Texas 
77252-2197, has sub­
mitted a discharge 

permit renewal appli­
cation for the Cal^c-n 
Compressor S ^ B n 
located in the ^ 7 4 
NW/4 of Section 35, 
Township 23 South, 
Range 31 East, NMPM, 
Eddy County, New 
Mexico. All wastes 
generated will be 
stored in closed top 
receptacles prior to 
offsite disposal or re­
cycling at an OCD ap­
proved site. Ground 
V/ater most likely to be 
affected in the event 
of an accidental dis­
charge is at a depth of 
approximately 200 feet 
with a total dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately 3500 
mg/l. Natural gas 
products, waste oil 
and water are stored 
in above ground tanks 
prior to being trans­
ported off-site to OCD 
approved facilities. 

>. The discharge permit 
I addresses how oilfield 

products and waste 
I will be properly han­

dled, stored, and dis­
posed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the surface 
will be managed in or­
der to protect fresh 

W3tGIVv'' 
i(GW>136) - Williams 
Field Services, Mi­
chael K. Lane, (505) 
632-4625, 118 CR 

14900, Bloomfield, New 
Mexico 87413, has 

; submitted a discharge 
plan renewal applica­
tion for the Williams 
Field Services 29-7 #1 
CDP Compressor Sta­
tion located in the 
NE/4 SE/4 of Section 
15, Township 29 
North, Range 7 West, 
NMPM, Rio Arriba 

I County, New Mexico. 
Approximately 5000 to 
15000 gallons per year 
of waste water is 
stored in an above 
ground storage tank 
prior to transport to an 
OCD approved off-site 
disposal facility. The 
total dissolved solids 
(TDS) of the waste wa­
ter is approximately 
1,100 milligrams per li­
ter (mg/l). Ground wa­
ter most likely to- be 
affected in the event 
of an accidental dis­
charge at the surface 
is at a depth of 50 to 
200 feet with esti­
mated total dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately 2,000 
mg/l. The discharge 
plan addresses how 

, spills, leaks, and other 
accidental discharges 
to the surface will be 

I managed. 
j (GW-149) - Williams 
Field Services, Mi­
chael K. Lane, (505) 
632-4625, 118 CR 
4900, Bloomfield, New 
Mexico- 87413, has 
submitted a discharge 
plan renewal applica­

tion for the Williams 
Field Services El Ce-
dro Compressor Sta­
tion located in the 
NW/4 of Section 31, 
Township 29 North, 
Range 5 West, NMPM, 
San Juan County, New 
Mexico. Approxi­
mately 1000 to 4000 
barrels per year of 
processed water is 
stored in an above 
ground steel tank 
prior to transport to an 
OCD approved off-site 

disposal facility. The 
total dissolved solids 
(TDS) of the waste wa­
ter is approximately 
1,100 milligrams per l i­
ter (mg/l). Ground wa­
ter most likely to be 
affected In the event 
of an accidental dis­
charge at the surface 
i s : at a depth of ap­
proximately 145 feet 
with estimated total 
dissolved solids con­
centration of approxi­
mately 2,000 mg/l. 
The discharge plan 
addresses how spills, 
leaks, and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the surface will be 
managed. _ ... 
(GW-295) - Smith 
Services (formerly B & 
B Machine Shop), Mr. 
Maurice Sticker, (505) 
393-4964, 1120 West 
Bender Blvd., Hobbs, 
New Mexico 88240, 
has submitted a dis­
charge renewal, appli­
cation for the Smith 
Services (formerly B & 
B Machine Shop) 
Hobbs Facility located 
in Section 21, Town­
ship 18 South, Range 
38 East, NMPM, Lea 
County, New Mexico. | 
Approximately 30 gal­
lons . per month of 

| waste motor oils are 
collected in drums 
then • transported off-
site for disposal. Ap­
proximately 2 gallons 
per month of used sol­
vents are recycled on 
site. Scrap metals are 
collected in barrels 
and transported off 
site for recycling. 
Ground water most 
likely to be affected in 
the event of an acci­
dental discharge is at 
an estimated depth of 
50 feet with a total dis­
solved solids concen­
tration ranging from 
390 to 480 mg/l. The 
discharge plan ad­
dresses how spills, 
leaks, and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the surface will be 
managed. 
(GW-045) - Williams 
Field Services, Mi­
chael K. Lane, (505) 
632-4625, 118 CR 
4900r Bloomfield, New 
Mexico 87413, has 
submitted a discharge 
plan renewal applica­
tion for the Williams 
Field Services Kutz 
Canyon Gas Process­
ing Plant facility lo­

cated in the SW/4 of 
Section 12, NE/4-of 
Section 13, S E j A p f 
Section 14, Tow^p ip 
28 North, Range 11 
West, NMPM, San 
Juan County, New 
Mexico. Approxi­
mately 1 to 1.§ million 
gallons per year of 
process Waste water 
is disposed of in an 
OCD approved double 
lined evaporation 
pond with leak detec­
tion. The total dis­
solved solids (TDS) of 
the waste water is ap­
proximately 1,500 mil­
ligrams per liter (mg/l). 
Ground water most 
likely to be affected in 
the event of an acci­
dental discharge at 
the surface is shallow 
perched water with 
TDS concentrations 
ranging from 8,000 to 
18,000 mg/l. Deeper 
ground water is at a 
depth of 200 feet with 
estimated total dis­
solved solids concen­
tration ranging from 
2,000 to 4,000 mg/l. 
The discharge plan 
addresses how spills, 
leaks, and other acci­
dental discharges to 
the surface will be 
managed. 

(GW-129) - Williams 
Field Services, Mi­
chael K. Lane, (505) 
Ground water most 
likely to be affected in 
the event of an acci­
dental discharge is at 
an estimated depth of 
approximately 300 feet 
with a total dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately 2,000 
mg/l. The discharge 
plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and other 
accidental discharges 
to the surface will be 
managed. , 
(GW-293) - Williams 
Field Services, Mi­
chael K. Lane, (505) 
632-4625, 188 CR 
4900, Bloomfield, New 
Mexico 87413, has 
submitted a discharge 
renewal application j 
fbr the Williams Field 
Services Gallegps 
compressor station fa­
cility located in the; 
NW/4 NW/4 of Section: 
7, Township 25 North, 
Range 10 West, 
NMPM, San Juan 
County, New Mexico. 
Approximately 200 
gallons per year of 
waste water is col­
lected in a fiberglass 
storage tank then 
transported offsite for 
disposal. Ground wa­
ter most likely to be 
affected ih the event 
Of an accidental dis­
charge is at an esti­
mated depth of 200 
feet or more with a to­
tal dissolved solids 
concentration of ap­
proximately 3,700 
mg/l. The discharge 
plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and other 
n n » ' . r 4 n n t i l H i e r h a r n a e 

632-4625, 118 CR 
4900, Bloomfield, New 
Mexico 87413, has 
submitted a discharge 
plan renewal applica­
tion for the Williams 
Field Services Crouch 
MeSa CDP Compres­
sor Station located in 
the SE/4 NE/4 of Sec­
tion 23, Township 29 
North, Range 12 West, 
NMPM, San Juan 
County, New Mexico. 
Approximately 1000 to 
4000 barrels per year 
of processed water is 
stored in an above 
ground steel tank 
prior to transport to an 
OCD approved off-site 
disposal facility. The 
total dissolved Solids 
(TDS) of the waste wa­
ter Is approximately 
1,100 milligrams per l i­
ter (mg/l). Ground wa­
ter most likely to be 
affected in the event 
of an accidental dis­
charge at the surface 
is at a depth Of 200 
feet With estimated to­
tal dissolved Solids 
concentration of ap­
proximately 2,000 
mg/l. The discharge 
plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and other 
accidental discharges 
to the surface will be 
managed. 

(GW-133) - Williams 
Field Services, Mi­
chael K. Lane, (505) 
632-4625, 118 CR 
4900, Bloomfield, New 
Mexico 87413V has 
submitted a discharge 
plan renewal applica­
tion for the Williams 
Field Services 30-8 
CDP Compressor Sta­
tion located in the 
SW/4 SE/4 of Section 
32, Township 31 
North, Range 8 West, 
NMPM, San Juan 
County, New Mexico. 
Approximately 1000 to 
4000 barrels per year 
of processed water is 
stored In an above 
ground steel tank 
prior to transport to an 
OCD approved off-site 
disposal facility. The 
total dissolved solids 
(TDS) of the waste wa­
ter is approximately 
1,100 milligrams per l i­
ter (mg/l). Ground wa­
ter most likely to be 
affected in the event 
of an accidental dis­
charge at the surface 
is at a depth of 220 
feet with estimated to­
tal . dissolved solids 
concentration of ap­
proximately 2,000 
mg/l. The discharge 
plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and other 
accidental discharges 
to the surface will be 
managed. 
(GW-134) - Williams 
Field Services, Mi­
chael K. Lane, (505) 
632-4625, 118 CR 
4900, Bloomfield, New 
Mexico 87413, has 
submitted a discharge 
plan renewal applica­
tion for the Williams 



Field Services Decker 
Junctldffr Compressor 
CSation%cated in the 
friE/4.,SE/iVof Section 
19, , Township 32 
North, Ra'nWlO West, 
NMPMt f t'"sah ~*!a§p 
County^ New Mexico. 
Approximately 1000 to 
4000M[arrels per year 
of processed water is 
storedf>:tn an above 
ground;* steel tank 
MBr ttf transport to an 
OCD 'approved off-site 
'djspp^al facility. The 
total dissolved:^ solids 

DS^of the waSte wa-
teififtis < approximately: 
1,10P,rni(ligrams per li­
ter (mg/t).' Ground wa­
ter most likely to be 
affected , In the event 
of an .accidental dis­
charge af f i le surface 
is era depth of 30 feet 
with1 / estimated total 
dissolved' solids con­
centration; of approxi-
mat&rf^2,000 mal\. 
The discharge plan 
addresses how spills, 

leaksf and o t h e r a c c l " 
dentelp discharges to 
the surface will be 
managed/ 
(GW-155?, - Williams 
Field Services, Mi­
chael Lane, (505) 
632-4625, 118 CR 
4900,'Bloomfield, New 
Mexico^ 87413, has 
SurMitftgtf'a discharge 
plan Renewal applica­
t i o n ^ ^ilVlams 

^FieldtiServlces Aztec 
CDP/ Compressor Sta­
tion,'located in, the 
SWA*iSW(4 of Section 
8, OowniiHip 32 North, 
RanggfE 10 West, 
NfVJRMj a San Juan 
CounW, New Mexico. 
AppWiftiateiy 1000 to 
4000„rMrels per year 
of processed water Is 
stareatlin*' an above 

ii *l steel tank grou 
pi ior. to transport to an 
OC^approved off-site 
disposal lacllity. The 
total1'dissolved solids 
(TDS) of the waste wa-

ter W W Ground wa­
ter most likely to be 
affected in the event 
of* an/accidental dis-
chargWat the surface 
is at afdepth of 50 feet 
with Estimated total 
dissolved solids con­
centration of approxi­
mately 2,000 mg/l. 
The ̂ discharge plan 
addresses how spills, 
leaks, #and other acci­
dental'-discharges to 
thet Surface will be 
m'anaqed. 

14900. Bloomfield, New 
Mexico 87413, has 
submitted a discharge 
pfaWeneWal applica-
tion/for the Williams 
Field Services Trunk N 
CbMpressor Station 

located in the NW/4 
NE/4 of Section 8, 
Township 32 ^torth, 
Range 7 West.^HPM, 
San Juan Couiu^New 
Mexico. Approxi­
mately 1000 to 4000 
barrels per year of 
processed water Is 
stored in an above 
ground steel tank 
prior to transport to an 
OCD approved off-site 
disposal facility. The 
total dissolved solids 
(TDS) of the waste wa­
ter is approximately 
1,100 milligrams per li­
ter (mg/l). Ground wa­
ter most likely to be 
affected In the event 
of an accidental dis­
charge at the surface 
is at a depth of 200 
feet with estimated to­
tal dissolved solids 
concentration of ap­
proximately 2,000 
mg/l. The discharge 
plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and other 
accidental discharges 
to the surface will be 
managed. 
(GW-292) - Williams 
Field Services, Mi­
chael K. Lane, (505) 

1632-4625, 188 CR 
4900, Bloomfield, New 

{Mexico 87413, has 
submitted a discharge 
renewal application 
for the Williams Field 
Services facility lo­
cated on the boundary 
of the NE/4 NE/4 of 
Section 7 and the 
NW/4 NW/4 of Seciton 
8, Township 31 North, 
Range 6 West, NMPM, 
San Juan County, New 
Mexico. Approxi­
mately 2,400 gaHOns 
per year of waste wa­
ter is collected in a fi­
berglass storage tank 
then transported off-

| site- for disposal. 

I Ground water most 
likely to be affected in 

' the . event of an acci­
dental discharge is at 
an estimated depth of 
approximately 300 feet 
with a total dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately 2,000 
mg/l: The discharge 
plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and other 
accidental discharges 
to the surface will be 
managed. 
(GW-293) - Williams 
Field Services, Mi­
chael K. Lane, (505) 
632-4625, 188 CR 
4900, Bloomfield, New 
Mexico 87413, has 
submitted a discharge 
renewal application 
for the Williams Field 
Services Gaiiegos 
compressor station fa­
cility located in the 
NW/4 NW/4 of Section 
7, Township 25 North, 
Range 10 West, 
NMPM, San Juan 
County, New Mexico. 
Approximately 200 
gallons per year of 
waste water is col­

lected in a fiberglass 
storage tank then 
transported offsite for 
disposal. Ground wa­
ter most likely to be 
affected in the event 
of an accidental dis­
charge is at an esti­
mated depth of 200 
feet or more with a to­
tal dissolved solids 
concentration of ap­
proximately 3,700 
mg/l. The discharge 
plan addresses how 
spills, leaks, and other 
accidental discharges 
to the surface will'be 
managed. 

Any interested person 
may obtain further infor­
mation from the Oil 
Conservation Division 
and may submit written 
comments tb the Direc­
tor of the Oil Conserva­
tion/Division at the ad­
dress given above. The 
discharge permit appli­
cation and draft dis­
charge permit may be 
viewed at the above ad­
dress between 8:00 
a.m: and 4:00 p.m., 
Monday through Friday. 
The draft discharge per­
mit may also, be viewed 
at OCD's web site 
http://www.emnrd!state. 
nm'.us/ocd/. Prior to rul­
ing- on any proposed 
discharge permit or its 
modification, the Direc­
tor of the Oil Conserva­
tion Division shall allow 
at least thirty (30) days 
after the date of publica­
tion of this notice during 
whjch comments may 
be submitted to him and 
a public hearing may be 
requested by any inter­
ested person. Requests 
fqr: apublja hearing shall 
set forth the reasons 
why a hearing should be 
held. A hearing will be 
held if the Director de­
termines there is signifi­
cant1 public interest. 

If" no public hearing is 
held, the Director will 
approve or disapprove 
the proposed permit 
based' on information 
available. If a public 
hearing is held, the di­
rector will approve or 
disapprove the pro­
posed permit based on 
information in the permit 
and information submit­
ted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal 
of New Mexico Oil Con­
servation Commission 
at Santa Fe, New Mex­
ico, on this 17th day of 
June 2003. 

STATE OF NEW 
MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

S.EAL 

LORI WROTENBERY, 
Director 
Legal #73614 
PuB. July 1,2tl03 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

Ad No. 48168 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
County of San Juan: 

CONNIE PRUITT, being duly sworn says: 

That she is the Classified Manager of THE 

DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper of general 

circulation published in English at Farmington, 

said county and state, and that the hereto 

attached Legal Notice was published in a 

regular and entire issue of the said DAILY 

TIMES, a daily newspaper duly qualified for 

the purpose within the meeting of Chapter 167 

of the 1937 Session Laws of the State of New 

Mexico for publication on the following day(s): 

Monday, June 30, 2003. 

And the cost ofthe publication is $175.39 

ON i ' d P - D ^ CONNIE PRUITT appeared 

before me, whom I know personally to be the 

person who signed the above document. 

My Commission/Expires April 2, 2004. 

COPY OF PUBLICATION 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

j STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
! ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
| OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

| Notice is hereby, given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regular 
! tions, the following discharge.permit applications),has been submitted.to the Director of.the Oil. 

Conservation Division 1220 S. Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone' 
(505) 476-3440: 

(GW-045) - Williams Field Services, Michael K. Lane, (505) 632-4625,1.18 CR , : 

4900, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413, hassubmitted a discharge plan renewal 
!' application for the'Williams Field Services Kutz Canyon Gas Processing Plant 

facility located in the SW/4 of Section 12, NE/4 of Section 13, SE/4 of Section 14, 
Townshjp'28 North, Range 1 i West,, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

I . . ... Approximately. lJo.,t5jmBton gallons peryear-of process waste water is' 
(• ...". . disposed ot in an OCD approve^ 

.The total dissoiyed'Solids (TDS) ofthe waste water is approximately 1,500. ... 
. mUtigrams per liter (mg/l). Ground water most likely to be affected in the event 
' of an accidental discharge at.the surface is shallow perched water with TDS • . ( 

concentrations ranging from 8,000 to 18,000 mg/l. Deeper ground water is -•• \ 
at a depth of 200 feet with estimated total dissolved solids concentration 
ranging from 2,000 to 4,000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, . .. 

" leaks,, and other accidental discharges to the surface will, be managed. : 
(GW-129) - Williams Field Services, Michael K. Lane, (505) 632-4625, 
118 CR 4900, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413, has submitted a discharge plan 
renewal application for the Williams Field Services Crouch Mesa CDP Compressor 

;• Station located in the SE/4 NE/4 of Section 23, Township 29 North, Range 12 
; . '.; West, NMPM, San Juan COunty, New Mexico. Approximately 1000 to 4000 
i '". barrels per year of processed water is stored in an above ground steel tank prior 
I to transport to an OCD approved offsite disposal facility. The total dissolved 
!• . - . ' • ' • solids (TDS)'of the waste watelfe'approxlrnately. 1,100 miliigrarris per liter(mg/l);. 
! Ground water most likely to be affected in the event of an accidental discharge . 
' . • . ' • • at th&surface is at a depth of 200 feet with estimated totai dissolved solids 

. . 'concentration of approximately. 2,000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses 
. how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges, to the surface will be managed. 
(GW-133) - Williams Field Services, Michael K. Lane, (505) 632-4625,118 
CB 4900, Bloomfieldi New Mexico 87413, has submitted a discharge plan renewal 
application for the Williams Field Services 30-8 CDP Compressor Station located 
in the SW/4 SE/4"of Section 32, Township 31 North, Range 8 West, NMPM," ' 
San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 1000 to 4000 barrels per year of 
processed water is stored in an above ground steel tank prior to.transport to an: 
OCD approved off-site disposal facility. The total dissolved soiids (TDS) of the 
waste water is: approximately 1,100 milligrams per liter (mg/l): Ground water most 

. • likely to.be affected in the event of an accidental discharge at the surface, is at a . 
depth of 220 feet with estimatedtotal dissolved solids concentration of 
approximately 2,000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, 
and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. • 
(GW-134)-Williams Field Services, MichaefK. Lane, (505) 632-4625,118 . . 
CR 4900, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413, has .submitted a discharge plan... 
renewaUpplication for the Williams Field Services Decker Junction.Compressor 
Station located in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 19, Township 32 North, Range .10. . 
West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico- Approximately 1000 to 4000 barrels 
per year of processed water is stored in an above ground steel tank prior to. 

: . • tfansporfto an OCD approved off-site disposal facility. The.total dissolved solids 
(TbS) of the waste water is approximately 1,100 milligrams per liter (rtig/1). 

.. Ground water, most likely to be affected in the event of an accidental discharge 
at'the surface is at a depth of 30 feet with estimated total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 2,000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses 

. how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 
(GW-155)-Williams Field Services, Michael K. Lane, (505) 632-4625,118 CR 

I . 4900, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413, has submitted a discharge plan renewal 
' application for the Williams Field_Services Aztec CDP Compressor Station located-



My Commission/Expires April 2, 2004. 

' w T I W t i k ? * Q " u u c l " a l u l ^ i« i y B S io trie surace will De managed. 
(GW-133) -WillianMfcj Services, MichaelK. Lane, (505) 632-4625 118 
CR 4900, BloomfieWew Mexico 87413, has submitted a discharge plan renewal 
application for the Williams Field Services 30-8 CDP Compressor Station located 
in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 32, Township 31 North, Range 8 West NMPM ~ -
San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 1000 to 4000 barrel's per year of 
processed water is stored in an above ground steel tank prior to transport to an 
OCD approved off-site disposal facility. The total dissolved solids (TDS) of the 
waste water is approximately 1,100 milligrams per liter (mg/l). Ground water most 
likely to be affected in the event of an accidental discharge at the surface is at a 
depth of 220 feet with estimated total dissolved solids concentration of 
approximately 2,000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills leaks 
and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed • 
(GW-134) - Williams Field Services, Michael K. Lane, (505) 632-4625 118 
CR 4900, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413, has submitted a discharge plan 
renewal application for the Williams Field Services Decker Junction Compressor 
Station located in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 19, Township 32 North Range .10 

. West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 1000 to 4000 barrel' 
per year of processed water is stored in an above ground steel tank prior to 
transport to an OCD approved off-site disposal facility. The total dissolved solids 
(TDS)ofthewastewaterisapproximately1,100milligramsperliter(mg/l) ! 
Ground water most likely to be affected in the event of an accidental discharqe 
at the surface is at a depth of 30 feet with estimated total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 2,000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses 
how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be manaqed > 
(GW-155) - Williams Field Services, Michael K. Lane, (505) 632-4625 118 CR ' 
4900, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413, has submitted a discharge plan renewal 

> 3 Pfh cu/Mou'l!! V ! i ! l i a m S F i e i d S e n / i c e s M e o C D P Compressor Station located • 
in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 8, Township 32 North, Range 10 West NMPM • 
San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 1000 to 4000 barrels per year • >• •• 
of processed water is stored in an above ground steel tank prior to transport to- " f-
an QCD approved off-site disposal facility. The total dissolved solids (TDS) > - • 

of the waste water is approximately 1,100 milligrams per liter (mg/l) Ground -
water most likely to be affected in the event of an accidental discharge at the ! ; ; ; 
surface is at a depth of 50 feet with estimated total dissolved solids concentration H 
of approximately 2,000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills leaks 
and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed 
(GW-306)- Williams Field Services, Michael K: Lane, (505) 632-4625 
118 CR 4900, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413, has submitted a discharge 
plan renewal application for the Williams Field Services Trunk N Compressor 
Station located in the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 8, Township 32 North Range 7 
West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 1000 to 4000 ¥ 
barrels per year of processed water is stored in an above ground steel tank - ' I• 
prior to transport to an OCD approved off-site disposal facility The total f 
dissolved solids (TDS) of the waste water is approximately 1,100 milligrams I-
per liter (mg/l). Ground water most likely to be affected in the event of an 
accidental discharge at the surface is at a depth of 200 feet with estimated f 
total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 2,000 mg/l The [ 
discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharaes 1 
to the surface will be managed. . 1; 
(GW-292)- Williams Field Services, Michael K. Lane, (505) 632-4625 I 
188 CR 4900, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413, has submitted a discharqe * 

; renewal application for the Williams Field Services facility located on the ' '. \ 
boundary of the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 7 and the NW/4 NW/4 of Seciton 8 I 
Township 31 North, Range 6 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico • f 
Approximately 2,400 gallons per year of waste water is collected in a ' > 
fiberglass storage tank then transported offsite for disposal. Groundwater . 1 
most likely to be affected in the event of an accidental discharge is at an i 
estimated depth of approximately 300 feet with a total dissolved solids ;-
concentration of approximately 2,000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses ' • • • 1 
how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. I 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and I 
• may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address 1 

given above. The discharge permit application and draft discharge permit may be viewed at the ': 
above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. The draft discharqe i 
permit may also be viewed at OCD's web site httpy/wwwlemnrri.state.nm.ns/n /̂ Prior to rui- ' 
ing on any proposed discharge permit or its modification, the.Director of the Oil Conservation i 
Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice durinq I 
which comments may be submitted to him and a public hearing may be requested by any inter- =• 
es ed person. Requests for a public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be I 
held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines there is significant public interest ', I-

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed permit based 1 
on information available. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the I 
proposed permit based on information in the permit and information submitted at the hearing..' 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe New Mexico f 
on this 17th day of June 2003. ' f 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO , 1 
' OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION I 

SEAL LORI WROTENBERY, Director 

Legal No. 48168 published in The Daily Times, Farmington, New Mexico on Monday, June 30 
2003. _ ' ' 



NEW MflllCO ENERGY, MIN*ALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery 
Governor Director 

Betty Rivera November 20, 2002 Oil Conservation Division 
Cabinet Secretary 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. 3929 9246 

Mr. Michael K. Lane 
Williams Field Services 
188 CR 4900 
Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 

RE: Discharge Flan Renewal Notice fo r Williams Field Services Facilities 

Dear Mr. Lane: 

The OCD is providing Williams Field Services a notice that the foUovving discharge plans expire 
at various dates during the year 2003. . 

GW-292 expires 3/4/2003 - Rosa #1 Compressor Station 
GW-293 expires 3/4/2003- Gallegos Compressor Station 
GW-133 expires 4/15/2003 - SJ 30-8 #1 CDP Compressor Station 
GW-134 expires 4/15/2003 - Decker Junction Compressor Station 
GW-136 expires 4/15/2003- SJ 29-7 #1 CDP Compressor Station 
GW-45 expires 6/28/2003 - Kutz Gas Plant 
GW-306 expires 7/9/2003- Trunk N Compressor Station 
GW-149 expires 10/8/2003 El Cedro Compressor Station 
GW-155 expires 12/13/2003 Aztec CDP Compressor Station 

WQCC 20.6.2.3106.F. If the holder of an approved discharge plan submits an application for 
discbarge plan renewal at least 120 days before the discharge plan expires, and the discharger is 
not in violation ofthe approved discharge plan on the date of its expiration, then the existing 
approved discharge plan for the same activity shall not expire until the application for renewal 
has been approved or disapproved. A discharge plan continued under this provision remains fully 
effective and enforceable. An application for discharge plan renewal must include and 
adequately address all of the information necessary for evaluation of a new discharge plan. 
Previously submitted materials may be included by reference provided they are current, readily 
available to the secretary and sufficiently identified to be retrieved. [12-1-95] 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone:(505)476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * ht̂ ://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



Mr. Michael K. Lane 
November 20, 2002 
Page 2 

The discharge plan renewal application for each of the above facilities is subject to WQCC 
Regulation 20.6.2.3114. Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan renewal will be 
assessed a fee equal to the filing fee of $100.00 plus a flat fee based upon the horsepower rating 
or type of facility for gas processing facilities. The $100.00 filing fee for each facility is to be 
submitted with the discharge plan renewal application and is nonrefundable. 

Please make all checks payable to: NMED-Water Quality Management and addressed to the 
OCD Santa Fe Office. Please submit the original discharge plan renewal application and one 
copy to the OCD Santa Fe Office and one copy to the OCD Aztec District Office. Note that the 
completed and signed application form must be submitted with your discharge plan 
renewal request. (Copies of the WQCC regulations and discharge plan application form and 
guidelines are enclosed to aid you in preparing the renewal applicatioa A complete copy of the 
regulations is also available on OCD's website at www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocdA). 

If any of the above sited facilities no longer has any actual or potential discharges and a 
discharge plan is not needed, please notify this office. I f the Williams Field Services has any 
questions, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. W. Jack Ford at (505) 476-3489. 

Sincerely, 

Roger C. Anderson 
Oil Conservation Division 

cc: OCD Aztec District Office 
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NEW MEXICO I^ERGY, MINERALS 
& NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fo, Now Mexico S7805 
(805) 827-7131 

May 25, 1999 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. 7^7-870-101 

Ms. Ingrid A. Deklau 
Williams Field Services 
P.O. Box 58900 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 

RE: Site Modifications Notification 
GW-134, Decker Junction Compressor Station 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Deklau: 

The OCD has received the site modification letter, dated May 11,1999, from Williams Field 
Services for the Decker Junction Compressor Station GW-134 located in the SE/4, Section 19, 
Township 32 North, Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. The requested 
modification is considered a minor modification to the above referenced discharge plan and public 
notice will not be issued. The site modifications are approved without modification to the 
discharge plan with the stipulation that all modifications comply with the discharge plan 
renewal approved May 15,1998. 

Please note that Section 3104 of the regulations requires that "When a plan has been approved, 
discharges must be consistent with the terms and conditions ofthe plan." Pursuant to 
Section 3107.C Williams Field Services is required to notify the Director of any facility expansion, 
production increase, or process modificalion that would result in any change in the discharge of 
water quality or volume. Further, this approval does not relieve Williams Field Services from 
liability should operations result in contamination to the environment. 

Sincerely, 

W. JaekFord,C.P.G. 
Environmental Bureau 
Oil Conservation Division 

cc: Mr. Denny Foust - Aztec District Office 
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Williams. 

295 Chipeta Way 
P.O. Box 58900 
Salt Lake City, UT 84108 
801/584-6543 
801/584-7760 

May 11,1999 

Mr. Jack Ford 
NM OCD 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Modification of Williams Field Services Discharge Plan for Decker Junction (GW - 134) 

Dear Mr. Ford: 

Pursuant to our conversation today and my March 1999 submittal to you, Williams Field Services 
(WFS) formally requests modification to the Discharge Plan for the Decker Junction compressor 
site for the installation of up to six additional compressor units. There are currently ten units 
operating at the site. Additionally, horsepower of any of the units operating at the site may be 
increased up to 1388 (from 895). No additional waste streams will be generated with this 
modification. This corresponds to permitting levels allowed by the Air Permit currently held for this 
site, which allows for up to sixteen units operating at 1388 horsepower each. 

I f you have any questions or require additional information, I can be reached at 801-584-6543. 

XC: Denny Foust, Aztec OCD 



Williams. 

MAY I 9 

May 14, 1999 ! OIL CONSERVATION D! 

295 Chipeta Way 
; P.O. Box 58900 

- Salt Lake City, UT 84108 
( 801/584-6543 
. , , , ' ( 801/584-7760 

Mr. Jack Ford 
NM OCD 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: WFS Requests for Modification of Various OCD Discharge Plans 

Dear Mr. Ford: 

Enclosed you will find formal requests for modification of OCD Discharge Plans for sites listed in 
the following categories on my March 1999 submittal to you: 

Category 1 Update OCD Plans for actual compression; AQB permit allows additional installs 
Category 3 Update OCD Plans for actual compression; all AQB permitted units installed 
Category 5 Current OCD Plan reflects actual installs; AQB permit allows additional installs. 

The table below lists the sites for which modifications have been requested. 

Category 1 Category 3 Category 5 
31-6 Rosa#l 30-5 
32-7 Trunk M 30-8 
32-8#2 La Jara Decker Junction 1^ 
Horse Canyon Note 1: 29-6#2 belongs in Cat. 6 Sims Mesa 
Middle Mesa Note 2: Pipkin OCD plan reflects more units than actual installs Lateral N-30 
Pump Mesa 
TrunkN 
Trunk L 

For sites that fall under Categories 1 and 3, the OCD Discharge Plans need to be modified to reflect 
the actual number of units currently installed at the site, and also allow room for additional 
installations for which WFS currently holds Air Permits. 

For sites that fall under Category 5, the OCD Discharge Plan properly reflects the current number 
of units installed, but the Plan should be modified to allow for the additional units allowed under 
WFS Air Permits for the site. 



If you have any questions or require additional information, I can be reached at 801-584-6543. 

Sincerely; 

IngrM Deklau 
lronmental Specialist 

Xc: Denny Foust, Aztec OCD 



Williams. 

295 Chipeta Way 
P.O. Box 58900 
Salt Lake City, UT 84108 
801/584-6543 
801/584-7760 

September 14,1998 

Mr. Jack Ford 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Underground Line Testing Results at various Williams Field Services Facilities 

Dear Mr. Ford: 

Enclosed, please find a copy ofthe results of the underground line testing that was performed at the 
Williams Field Services (WFS) facilities listed below. 

Trunk C (GW-259) 
Hart Mountain (GW-208) 

H5ecker Junction (GW-134) 
Aztec (GW-155) 
Cedar Hill (GW-87) 
Horse Canyon (GW-61) 
32-7 (GW-117) 

Carracas (GW-112) 
32-8#3 (GW-116) 
Rosa#l (GW-292) 
Manzanares (GW-62) 
Simms Mesa (GW-68) 
TrunkA(GW-248) 
29-7 (GW-136) 

30-5 (GW-108) 
30-8 (GW-133) 
Trunk B(GW-249) 
32-9 (GW-91) 
Kernaghan (GW-271) 
Trunk N(GW-306) 
32-8#2(GW-lll) 

Moirt (Gp-Z?3) pnkUU. fe»-n*i) \U^U^ e-t feu-M) 

If you have any questions concerning this submittal, please call me at 801-584-6543. 

Sincerely 

IpgrM Deklat 
invjronmental Specialist 

XC: Denny Foust, NM OCD 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87505 

(5051 827-7131 

May 15, 1998 

CERTIFIED MAIL Crj 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-357- 869-9M 

Ms. Ingrid Deklau 
Williams Field Services 
295 Chipeta Way 
P.O. Box 58900 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900 

RE: Discharge Plan GW-134 Renewal 
Decker Junction Compressor Station 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Deklau: 

The ground water discharge plan GW-134 for the Decker Junction Compressor Station located in 
the SE/4 of Section 19, Township 32 North, Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New 
Mexico, is hereby approved under the conditions contained in the enclosed attachment. The 
discharge plan consists of the original discharge plan as approved April 15, 1993, and the 
discharge plan renewal application dated March 16, 1998. Enclosed are two copies of the 
conditions of approval. Please sign and return one copy to the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division (OCD) Santa Fe Office within 10 working days of receipt of this letter. 

The discharge plan was submitted pursuant to Section 3106 of the New Mexico Water Quality 
Control Commission (WQCC) Regulations. It is approved pursuant to Section 3109. A. Please 
note Sections 3109.E and 3109.F., which provide for possible future amendments or modifications 
of the plan. Please be advised that approval of this plan does not relieve Williams Field Services 
of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water, or the 
environment. 

Please be advised that all exposed pits, including lined pits and open tanks (tanks exceeding 16 
feet in diameter), shall be screened, netted, or otherwise rendered nonhazardous to wildlife 
including migratory birds. 



Ms. Ingrid Deklau 
May 15, 1998 
Page 2 

Please note that Section 3104 of the regulations provides: "When a facility has been approved, 
discharges must be consistent with the terms and conditions of the plan."' Pursuant to Section 
3107.C, Williams Field Services is required to notify the Director of any facility expansion, 
production increase, or process modification that would result in any change in the discharge of 
water quality or volume. 

Pursuant to Section 3109.G.4., this plan is for a period of five years. This approval will expire 
on April 15, 2003, and Williams Field Services should submit an application in ample time before 
this date. Note that under Section 3106.F. of the regulations, if a discharger submits a discharge 
plan renewal application at least 120 days before the discharge plan expires and is in compliance 
with the approved plan, then the existing discharge plan will not expire until the application for 
renewal has been approved or disapproved. It should be noted that all discharge plan facilities will 
be required to submit the results of an underground drainage testing program as a requirement for 
discharge plan renewal. 

The discharge plan renewal application for the Williams Field Services Decker Junction 
Compressor Station is subject to WQCC Regulation 3114. Every billable facility submitting a 
discharge plan renewal will be assessed a fee equal to the filing fee of $50 plus a flat fee of 
$690.00 for compressor stations with greater than 3,000 horsepower. The flat fee may be paid 
in a single payment due on the date of the discharge plan approval or in five equal installments 
over the expected duration of the discharge plan. Installment payments shall be remitted yearly, 
with the first installment due on the date of the discharge plan approval. The OCD has received 
the filing fee. 

Please make all checks payable to NMED-Water Quality Management and addressed to the 
OCD Santa Fe Office. 

On behalf of the staff of the OCD, I wish to thank you and your staff for your cooperation during 
this discharge plan review. 

Sincerel' 

xc: 

LW/wjf 
Attachment 

OCD Aztec Office 
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ATTACHMENT TO TOE DISCHARGE PLAN GW-134 RENEWAL 
WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES 

DECKER JUNCTION COMPRESSOR STATION 
DISCHARGE PLAN APPROVAL CONDITIONS 

(May 15, 1998) 

1. Payment of Discharge Plan Renewal Fees: The $50.00 filing fee has been received. A flat 
fee of $690.00 is required for renewal of discharge plans for compressor stations with 
greater than 3,000 horsepower. The required flat fee may be paid in a single payment due 
at the time of approval, or in equal annual installments over the duration of the plan, with 
the first payment due upon receipt of this approval. 

2. Williams Commitments: Williams Field Services will abide by all commitments submitted 
in the discharge plan application dated March 16, 1998. 

3. Waste Disposal: All wastes will be disposed of at an OCD approved facility. Only oilfield 
exempt wastes shall be disposed of down Class II injection wells. Non-exempt oilfield 
wastes that are non-hazardous may be disposed of at an OCD approved facility upon 
proper waste characterization per 40 CFR Part 261. 

4. Drum Storage: All drums containing materials other than fresh water must be stored 
on an impermeable pad with curbing. All empty drums will be stored on their sides with 
the bungs in and lined up on a horizontal plane. Chemicals in other containers such as 
sacks or buckets will also be stored on an impermeable pad and curb type containment. 

5. Process Areas: All process and maintenance areas which show evidence that leaks and 
spills are reaching the ground surface must be either paved and curbed or have some type 
of spill collection device incorporated into the design. 

6. Above Ground Tanks: All above ground tanks which contain fluids other than fresh water 
must be bermed to contain a volume of one-third more than the total volume of the largest 
tank or of all interconnected tanks. All new tanks or existing tanks that undergo a major 
modification, as determined by the Division, must be placed within an impermeable 
bermed enclosure. 

7. Above Ground Saddle Tanks: Above ground saddle tanks must have impermeable pad 
and curb type containment unless they contain fresh water or fluids that are gases at 
atmospheric temperature and pressure. 

8. Labeling: All tanks, drums and containers will be clearly labeled to identify their 
contents and other emergency notification information. 

Page 1 of 3 



9. Below Grade Tanks/Sumps: All below grade tanks, sumps, and pits must be approved by 
the OCD prior to installation or upon modification and must incorporate secondary 
containment and leak-detection into the design. All pre-existing sumps and below-grade 
tanks must demonstrate integrity on an annual basis. Integrity tests include pressure testing 
to 3 pounds per square inch above normal operating pressure and/or visual inspection of 
cleaned out tanks and/or sumps, or other OCD approved methods. The OCD will be 
notified at least 72 hours prior to all testing. 

10. Underground Process/Wastewater Lines: All underground process/wastewater pipelines 
must be tested to demonstrate their mechanical integrity at present and then every 5 years 
thereafter, or prior to discharge plan renewal. Permittees may propose various methods 
for testing such as pressure testing to 3 pounds per square inch above normal operating 
pressure or other means acceptable to the OCD. The OCD will be notified at least 72 
hours prior to all testing. 

11. Class V Wells: Leach fields and other wastewater disposal systems at OCD regulated 
facilities which inject non-hazardous fluid into or above an underground source of drinking 
water are considered Class V injection wells under the EPA UIC program. All Class V 
wells that inject non-hazardous industrial wastes or a mixture of industrial wastes and 
domestic wastes will be closed unless it can be demonstrated that groundwater will not be 
impacted in the reasonably foreseeable future. Closure of Class V wells must be in 
accordance with a plan approved by the Division's Santa Fe Office. The OCD allows 
industry to submit closure plans which are protective of human health, the environment 
and groundwater as defined by the WQCC, and are cost effective. Class V wells that 
inject domestic waste only must be permitted by the New Mexico Environment 
Department. 

12. Housekeeping: All systems designed for spill collection/prevention will be inspected 
weekly and after each storm event to ensure proper operation and to prevent overtopping 
or system failure. A record of inspections will be retained on site for a period of five 
years. 

13. Spill Reporting: All spills/releases will be reported pursuant to OCD Rule 116 and 
WQCC 1203 to the OCD Aztec District Office. 

14. Transfer of Discharge Plan: The OCD will be notified prior to any transfer of ownership, 
control, or possession of a facility with an approved discharge plan. A written 
commitment to comply with the terms and conditions of the previously approved discharge 
plan must be submitted by the purchaser and approved by the OCD prior to transfer. 

15. Closure: The OCD will be notified when operations of the facility are discontinued for a 
period in excess of six months. Prior to closure of the facility a closure plan will be 
submitted for approval by the Director. Closure and waste disposal will be in accordance 
with the statutes, rules and regulations in effect at the time of closure. 

Page 2 of 3 



Certification; Williams Field Services, by the officer whose signature appears below, 
accepts this permit and agrees to comply with all terms and conditions contained herein.' 
Williams Field Services further acknowledges that these conditions and requirements of 
this permit may be changed administratively by the Division for good cause shown as 
necessary to protect fresh water, human health and the environment. 

Accepted: 

WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES 

by . 
TlUe 

Page 3 of 3 
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I haraby acfcnovladga racoipt of ch ^/^ ^ datad i / $ / f f(^. 

or cash racaivad on . In tha amount of % L <?£.tOc) 

from l * ) f j S 

for y^ a^JL^ ^Tr.T^ £ U) 

Submitted by: Dat-t 

Subaittad to ASD by: ^V^7 Datai blfk 

Racaivad in ASD by: Data: 

Piling Faa Haw Facility Ranawal V 

Modification othar 

Organization Coda Applicabla FY 9¥ 

To ba dapositad in tha Watar Quality Managamant Fund. 

Full Paymant /( or Annual Incramant _____ 

. . . . . . . • ^ f c William. Field Service Comp.ny ^ 8 ? e " a C h ! " a n B a n k 0 e l a w a r e 

W i l l i a m s °- BOX 53900 J ? ? 1 * ? * , . ? ^ 
W W U U a i U O . l t L a k e c . u t a h 84,58.0,00 WilnnngtonDE 19801 | 2 J 6 _ 5736-09 

OATE 1 am* no. 1 MET mmt 

06/08/98  690.00 
PAY 

SIX HUNDRED NINETY AND 00/100 

TO THE 
ORDER NMED-WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT 
OF 2040 SO. PACHECO -Th 

SANTA FE NM 8750f> 'ri 

-



Williams Field Services Company 

2289 NMED-WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT  06/08/98 
INVOICE 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION OATE AMOUNT DISCOUNT NET AMOUNT 

3W-134-R 5W-134 RENEWAL 0 5 / 1 5 / 9 8 690.OC 0 . 0 0 6 9 0 . 0 0 

690.0C 0 . 0 0 6 9 0 . 0 0 
PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING 



Williams Field Services Company 
2289 NMED-WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT   06/08/98 
INVOICE 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION 1&V01CS 

BATE AMOUNT DISCOUNT Watt AMOUNT 
3W-134-R 7 3W-134 RENEWAL 05/15/98 690.OC 

690.OC 

0.00 

0.00 

690.00 

690.00 
PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING 

Williams 
Williams Reid Services Company 
P. 0. Box 58900 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900 

PAY 
SIX HUNDRED NINETY AND 00/100-

PATE 

06/08/98 

Chase Manhattan Bank Delaware 
1201 Market Street 
Wilmington DE 19801 62-26 

311 
5736-C 

CHECK MO. M t AMOUNT 

690.00 

TO THE 
ORDER NMED-WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT 
OF 2040 SO. PACHECO 

SANTA FE NM 87505 



The Santa Fe New Mexican 

NM OCD 

NOTICE OF 
PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION 

DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that 
pursuant to New Mexico Wa­
ter Quality Control Commis­
sion Regulations, the follow­
ing discharge plan applica-
tion(s) have been submitted 
to the Director of the Oil Con­
servation Division, 2040 South 
Pacheco, Santa Fe, New 
Mexico 87505, Telephone 
(505) 827-7131: 

(GW-045) - Williams Field 
Services, Ingrid A. Deklau, 
(801) 584-4543, P.O. Box 
58900, Salt Lake City, Utah 
84158-0900, has submitted a 
discharge plan renewal appli­
cation for the Williams Field 
Services Kutz Canyon Gas 
Plant facility located in the 
SW/4 of Section 12, NE/4 of 
Section 13, SE/4 of Section 14, 
Township 28 North, Range l l 
West, NMPM, San Juan 
County, New Mexico. Ap­
proximately 4,200 gallons of 
process waste water Is dis­
posed of In an OCD approved 
double lined evaporation 
pond with leak detection. The 
total dissolved solids (TDS) 
of the waste water is approxi­
mately 1,500 milligrams per 
liter (mg/l). Ground water 
most likely to be affected in 
the event of an accidental dis­
charge at the surface is shal­
low perched water with TDS 
concentrations ranging from 
8,000 to 18,000 mg/l . Deeper 
ground water is at a depth of 
200 feet with estimated total 
dissolved solids concentra­
tion ranging from 2,000 to 
4,000 mg/l . The discharge 
plan addresses how spills, 
leaks, and other accidental 
discharges to the surface will 
be managed. 

(GW-134) - Williams Field 
Services, Ingrid A. Deklau, 
(801) 584-6543, P.O. Box 
58900, Salt Lake City, Utah 
84158-0900, has submitted a 
discharge plan renewal appli­
cation for the WilHoms Field 
Services Decker Junction" 
C.D.P. compressor station 
facility located in the SE/4 of" 
Section 19, Township 32 
North, Range 10 West, 

APR-9 598 

.COKC£RVAnOW DIVISION] 

A f f i d a v i t s : 

Tax: 

To ta l : 

NMPM,. San JURT County, 
New Mexico. Approximately 
1,500 gallons per day of pro­
cess and waste water is col-
lectsd in steel storage tanks 
tiisr! transported offsite fcr 
disposal. Ground water most 
likely to be affected in the 
event of an accidental dis­
charge Is at an estimated 
depth of 30 feet with a total 
dissolved solids concentra­
tion of approximately 2,000 
mg/l . The discharge plan ad­
dresses how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental discharges 
to the surface will be mana­
ged. 

Any interested person may 
obtain further information 
from the Oil Conservation Di­
vision and may submit writ­
ten comments to the Director 
of the Oil Conservation Divi­
sion at the address given 
above. The discharge plan 
application (s) may be 
viewed at the above address 
between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 
p.m., Monday through Fri­
day. Prior to ruling on any 
proposed discharge plan ap-
plication(s), the Director of 
the Oil Conservation Division 
shall allow at least thirty (30) 
days after the date of publi­
cation of this notice during 
which comments may be 
submitted and a public hear­
ing may be requested by any 
interested person. Requests 
for a public hearing shall set 
forth the reasons why a hear­
ing should be held. A hearing 
will be held if the Director de­
termines there is significant 
public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, 
the Director will approve or 
disapprove the proposed 
plan(s) based on information 
available. If a public hearing 
is held, the Director will ap­
prove the proposed plants) 
based on the information in 
the discharge plan applica­
t ion^) and information sub­
mitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of 
New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Commission at Santa Fe, 
New Mexico, on this 30th day 
of March 1998. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION 

DIVISION J * * is',--V 
LORI WROTENBERY, ' M + » . -

Director 

AD NUMBER :18766 

LEGAL NO: 63283 

LINES ONCE 

-ACCOUNT: 5 6 6 8 9 . -

P.O. #:98-199-000257 

at 91.20 

5.25 

6.03 

102.48 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

I , BETSY PERNER _being f i r s t duly sworn declare and 
say that I ara Legal Advertising Representative of THE SANTA 
FE NEW MEXICAN,a daily news paper published in the English 
language, and having a general circulation in the Counties of 
Santa Fe and Los Alamos,-State of New Mexico and being a News­
paper duly Qualified tp publish legal notices and advertise­
ments under the provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 
1937; that the publication # 63283 a copy of which is 
hereto attached was published in said newspaper once each 
i WEEK for ONE consecutive week(s) and that the no-
Itice was published in the newspaper proper and not in any 
isupplement; the f i r s t ' publication being on the _^ day of 
1 APRIL 1998 and that the undersigned has personal 
knowledge of the_matter and things s^t forth i n this affida­
v i t . 
/S/ 

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 
6 day of APRIL A.D., 1998 

Notary 
Corrmis£J<lon Expires ^d>— / 3 -^^,2 £)& / 

_!_ . ^ d k r 
Legal #63283 
Pub. Ap r i l 6, 1998 

5 0 5 - 9 8 3 - 3 3 0 3 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 
Regulations, the following discharge plan application )̂ have been submitted to the Director of the 
Oil Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87S0S, Telephone (505) 
827-7131: 

(GW-045) - Williams Field Services, Ingrid A. Deklau, (801) 584-4543, P. O. 
Box 58900, Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900, has submitted a discharge plan 
renewal application for the Williams Field Services Kutz Canyon Gas Plant 
facility located in the SW/4 cf Section 12, NE/4 of Section 13, SE/4 of Section 
14, Township 28 North, Range 11 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New 
Mexico. Approximately 4,200 gallons of process waste water is disposed of in 
an OCD approved double lined evaporation pond with leak detection. The 
total disolved solids (TDS) of the waste water is approximately 1,500 
milligrams per liter (mg/I). Ground water most likely to be affected in the 
event of an accidental discharge at the surface is shallow perched water with 
TDS concentrations ranging from 8,000 to 18,000 mg/L Deeper ground water 
is at a depth of 200 feet with estimated total dissolved solids concentration 
ranging from 2,000 to 4,000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, 
leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

/(GW-134) - Williams Field Services, Ingrid A. Deklau, (801) 584-6543, P. O. Box 
58900, Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900, has submitted a discharge plan renewal 
application for the Williams Field Services Decker Junction C.D.P. compressor 
station facility located in the SE/4 of Section 19, Township 32 North, Range 10 West, 
NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 1,500 gallons per day of 
process and waste water is collected in steel storage tanks then transported offsite for 
disposal. Ground water most likely to be affected in the event of an accidental 
discharge is at an estimated depth of 30 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration 
of approximately 2,000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further mformation from the Oil Conservation Division and may 
submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given 
above. The discharge plan applications) may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. 
and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan 
application(s), the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days 
after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted and a public 
hearing may be requested by any interested person. Requests for a public hearing shall set forth 
the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines there 
is significant public interest. 



If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan(s) based 
on information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the 
proposed plan(s) based on the information in the discharge plan application(s) and information 
submitted at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, 
on this 30th day of March 1998. 

STATE OF NEW MEXlGO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

S E A L 

« 



K O. ciox i » 6 ; . 

Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 Minerals and Natural Resourc^Department Revised 12/1 
Sismcui-(505) 748-1283 ^ Oil Conservation DivisfcW Subm.tOrig, 
Artesia, NM 88210 2040 South Pacheco Street © S / f ^ K fll /7fS fiR\ Plus l CoF 

District ill-(505) 334-6178 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 1 ^ M ^ g y t o S a n u 

1000 Rio Brazos Road /<rn<;t QOT 71 -J I p „ „ ~ 1 Copy to appropri 
Aztec, NM 87410 (505) 827-7131 MAR 2 4 1QQ7 DisuictOf: 
District IV - (505) 827-7131 , y J J I 

DISCHARGE PLAN APPLICATION FOR SERVICE1 60MP»Hfe8.Division 
GAS PLANTS. REFINERIES. COMPRESSOR. AND CRUDE OIL PUMP STATIONS 

(Refer to the OCD Guidelines for assistance in completing the application) 

Q j New |X | Renewal Q Modification 

1. Type: M&KvAfti G^b GlW^\YCS<k&s skAaw - XteckM. ^YturcktA— 

2. Operator: LXlUcXtA/uS fcr\d. $&W\ces 

A d d r e s 3. ^Ac g^o'et^ Ocô  s&jiJr LaLz. U T gwi^e 

Contact Person: \<sJP / \ r) \5e)ClCL<^ Phone: 
O 

3. Location: /4 /4 Section ffi Township ^ £ M Range fO U7 

Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location. 

4. Attach the name, telephone number and address of the landowner of the facility site. 

5. Attach the description of the facility with a diagram indicating location of fences, pits, dikes and tanks on the facility. 

6. Attach a description of all materials stored or used at the facility. 
7. Attach a description of present sources of effluent and waste solids. Average quality and daily volume of waste 

water must be included. 

8. Attach a description of current liquid and solid waste collection/treatment/disposal procedures. 

9. Attach a description of proposed modifications to existing collection/treatment/disposal systems. 

10. Attach a routine inspection and maintenance plan to ensure permit compliance. 

11. Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up of spills or releases. 

12. Attach geological/hydrological information for the facility. Depth to and quality of ground water must be included. 

13. Attach a facility closure plan, and other information as is necessary to demonstrate compliance with any other OCD 
rules, regulations and/or orders. 

14. CERTIFICATION 

I herby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

NAME: \Kftrftl I k H a U Title: ^AAYlSymi^i SptoidLLl-

Signature: U - ^ C j l j X j ^ ^ Date: H & A C L \[n , ftU 



WILLIAMS ENERGY 

FIELD SERVICES 

March 13, 1998 

Jack Ford 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Re: OCD Discharge Plan Renewal: Decker Junction (GW-134) 

Dear Mr. Ford: 

Enclosed, please find Check Number 80589 for $50 to cover the application fee for the Discharge 
Plan Renewal of Williams Field Services (WFS) Decker Junction Compressor Station (GW-134). 
Since the original discharge plan was approved, WFS has made the modifications listed below to 
the facility. 

• Section 1.1. A new contact person has been assigned to this site: Ingrid Deklau, Senior 
Environmental Specialist, (801) 584-6543. No change to the address listed in the plan. 

• Section 1.3. WFS has added 5 additional 895 horsepower (site rated), skid mounted, self-
contained natural gas fired lean-burn compressor units to the site. There are now a total of 
10 engines at the site. 

• Section 2.2. Table 1 of the February, 1993 Discharge Plan for Decker Junction states that 
high TDS water from the gas inlet separator is collected in a blowdown tank. The gas inlet 
separator and associated equipment located in the southwest corner of the facility belong to 
the producer. The blowdown tank is located outside the facility fenceline to the south. 

• Section 2.3, Disposal of Waste Fluids, states that used motor oil is collected from each unit 
in a common above ground tank. The facility has been redesigned so that there is a 500-
gallon used oil tank associated with each engine. Closed piping from each unit directs used 
011 to the tank associated with that particular unit. 

• Section 2.2, Table 1. Table 1, attached below, has been redesigned to illustrate source, 
quantity, and quality of effluent and waste solids generated at Decker Junction. Table 2 
illustrates the transfer, storage, and disposal of process fluids, effluents, and waste solids. 

The landowner at this location is the Bureau of Land Management. 
Bureau of Land Management 
1235 Laplata Highway 
Farmington, NM 87401 
(505-599-8900) 

295 Chipeta Way • P.O. Box 58900 • Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 
(801)583-8800 



I f you have any questions, I can be reached at (801) 584-6543. Your assistance in handling these 
matters is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Ingrid A. Deklau 
Senior Environmental Specialist 

orcjlosures 
xc: Denny Foust, Aztec OCD Office 

295 Chipeta Way • P.O. Box 58900 • Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 
(801)583-8800 



TABLE 1 
SOURCE, QUANTITY, AND QUALITY OF EFFLUENT AND WASTE SOLIDS 

DECKER JUNCTION COMPRESSOR STATION 

PROCESS 
FLUID/WASTE 

SOURCE QUANTITY 
(estimate) 

QUALITY 

Used Motor Oil Compressor Engines 1000 gal/yr Used motor oil w/no additives 

Produced Water Inlet separator 
Scrubbers 
Dehydrators 

700 bbl/mo Produced water w/ traces of used motor 
oil and glycol 

Wash-down Water Compressor Skid 150 bbl/mo Soap and tap water w/traces of used 
motor oil and glycol 

Spill Residue 
(i.e., gravel, soil) 

Incidental spills Incident 
dependent 

Incident dependent 

Used Rags/ 
Absorbents 

Incidental spill/leak 
equipment wipe-down 

Incident 
dependent 

No additives 

Used Glycol Filters Dehydrators 36/yr No additives 
Used Oil Filters Compressor Engines 280/ yr No additives 

295 Chipeta Way • P.O. Box 58900 • Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 
(801)583-8800 
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ACOOWLZOaEMEHT OF RZC2ZPT 
OV CHZCX/GASB 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check Wo. dated 3/>^>r 

or cash received on 

froa 

for T ^ u J L ^ J~cL-7^ 

in the amount of $ <<~&. 0 cJ 

Submitted by: Oate: 

Submitted to ASD by: / 

Received in ASD by: • 

Date: 3 j r — 

Date: 

Filing Fee r\rz. Mew Facility 

Modification 

Renewal 

Other 

Organization Code Sp. I .Ql Applicable FY <?¥ 

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund. 

Full Payment or Annual Increment 

WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES OOMPAMY JW/ 
ONEOFJHEWUJAkBCQMPWES MM'* 

P. 0. Box 58900 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900 

PAY 
FIFTY AND 00/100-

03/02/98 

Chase Manhattan Bank Delaware 
1201 Market Street 
Wilmington DE 19801 — 5736-09 

311 

50.00 

TO THE 
ORDER NMED-WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT 
OF 2040 SO. PACHECO 

SANTA FE NM 87505 ^y^TOEASUEEK: 



Williams Field Services Company 
2289 NMED-WATER QUALITY M A N A G E M E N T 8 0 5 3 / 0 2 / 9 8 
mmm 
NUHSE8 

DESCRIPTION CATS AMOUNT DISCOIIIfT 
SW-134 02/06/98 50.OC 0.00 50.00 

/ 

Ir 
50.0( 0.00 50.00 

PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING 



Williams Field Services Company^ 
2289 NMED-WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT  03/02/98 
INVOICE 
NUH8E8 AMCKJNT DISCOUNT 

3W-134 0 2 / 0 6 / 9 8 50.OC 

MAR 2 4 199; 

Environmental Bun 
Oil Conservation Div 

50.0C 

0 . 0 0 

m 
> 

sion 

0 . 0 0 

5 0 . 0 0 

5 0 . 0 0 
PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING 

WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY I V , 5 ^ 2 2 ? " ? " ^ D e l a w a r e 

ONEOFTHEWIL1AMSCOMPANESMm'* Wilmington DE 19801 62-26 
P. 0. Box 58900 311 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900 

TO THE 
ORDER NMED-WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT 
OF 2040 SO. PACHECO 

SANTA FE NM 87505 7r%4^^4^ 
/ / T R E A S U R E R ^ 

5736-C 

03/02/98  50.00 
PAY 

FIFTY AND 00/100 — • 



OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mex ico 87505 
(505| 827-71 31 

February 6, 1998 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-357-869-921 

Ms. Ingrid A. Deklau 
Senior Environmental Specialist 
Williams Field Services Company 
P.O. Box 58900 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 

RE: Discharge Plan GW-134 Renewal 
Decker Junction C.P.D. Compressor Station 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Deklau: 

On April 15, 1993, the groundwater discharge plan, GW-134, for the Williams Field Services 
Decker Junction C.D.P. Compress Station located in the SE/4 of Section 19, Township 32 North, 
Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, was approved by the Director of the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD). This discharge plan was required and submitted 
pursuant to Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) regulations and was approved for a 
period of five years. The approval will expire on April 15,1998. 

If the facility continues to have potential or actual effluent or leachate discharges and wishes to 
continue operation, the discharge plan must be renewed. Pursuant to Section 3106.F., if an 
application for renewal is submitted at least 120 days before the discharge plan expires (on 
or before December 15,1997), then the existing approved discharge plan for the same 
activity shall not expire until the application for renewal has been approved or 
disapproved. The OCD is reviewing discharge plan submittals and renewals carefully and the 
review time can extend for several weeks to months. To date the OCD has not received an 
application for renewal of GW-134. Please indicate whether Williams Field Services has made 
or intends to make, any changes in the system, and if so, please include these modifications in the 
application for renewal. 

The discharge plan renewal application for the Decker Junction C.D.P. Compressor Station is 
subject to WQCC Regulation 3114. Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan renewal 



Ms. Ingrid A. Deklau 
February 6, 1998 
Page 2 

will be assessed a fee equal to the filing fee of $50.00 plus a flat fee equal to one-half of the 
original flat fee for compressor station facilities. The $50.00 filing fee is to be submitted with the 
discharge plan renewal application and is nonrefundable. 

Please make all checks payable to: NMED-Water Quality Management and addressed to the 
OCD Santa Fe Office. Please submit the original discharge plan renewal application and one copy 
to the OCD Santa Fe Office and one copy to the OCD Aztec District Office. Note that the 
completed and signed application form must be submitted with your discharge plan 
renewal request. (Copies of the WQCC regulations and discharge plan application form and 
guidelines are enclosed to aid you in preparing the renewal application. A complete copy of the 
regulations is also available on OCD's website at www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/). 

If the Decker Junction C.P.D. Compressor Station no longer has any actual or potential 
discharges and a discharge plan is not needed, please notify this office. If the Williams Field 
Services Company has any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-7152. 

Sincerely, 

^ 7 
Roger C. Anderson 
Chief, Environmental Bureau 
Oil Conservation Division 

RCA/wjf 

enclosed: Discharge Plan Application form 

cc: OCD Aztec District Office 

Z 357 flbT =151 
US Postal Service 
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WIL9IAMS ENERGY GRCHMjff 
FIELD SERVICES 

October 16, 1997 

Mr. Mark Ashley 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Installation of Temporary Tanks: GW-122, GW-155, GW-134, GW-133, GW-182 

Dear Mr. Ashley: 

We are currently in the process of evaluating disposal options for a liquid waste stream 
consisting of condensate from the glycol dehydrator and compressor washdown water. At some 
of our facilities, these two liquid waste streams are piped to a single tank. San Juan 29-6 #4 
(GW-122) has been chosen as a consolidation point for this waste stream while we conduct our 
evaluation. Therefore, five 400-barrel frac tanks have been temporarily installed at the site for 
storage of the liquid waste stream from facilities. Additionally, there are two evaporators 
temporarily operating at the site. The evaporators are currently evaporating a total of 
approximately 150 bbl per day of the waste water. Berms have been installed around all of the 
aforementioned equipment. 

Another part of our evaluation includes consideration of whether to permanently segregate the 
waste streams. To prevent further generation of this mixed waste stream during our analysis, we 
anticipate installing temporary tanks at the following facilities: 

• One temporary 400-barrel tank at Aztec CDP Compressor Station (GW 155) 
• One temporary 400-barrel tank at Decker Junction Compressor Station (GW 134) 
• One temporary 400-barrel tank at San Juan 30-8 #1 Compressor Station (GW 133) 
• One temporary 400-barrel tank at Navajo CDP Compressor Station (GW 182) 

Condensate would be routed to the temporary tanks for storage; washdown water would continue 
to be stored in the existing tank at the facility. Berms will be installed at each of the tanks that 
will be in place for more than 30 day s. We will keep you informed on the progress of this 
evaluation, and on any permanent changes made to the aforementioned sites. 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me 
at (801) 584-6543. 

Sincerely 

295 Chipeta Way • P.O. Box 58900 • Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 
(801)583-8800 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 
OF CHECK/CASH 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No dated 5 / H / c i 3 , 

or cash received on 5/b i Ai3 i n the amount of $ ^H-SO^ 2 -

from L i . l l w ^ ^ F v ^ J <^y- w,y^ r c w / V , ^ v _ 

Submitted by: 

Submitted t o ASD by: 

Received i n ASD by: 

F i l i n g Fee 

M o d i f i c a t i o n 

Date: 

Date: 5V^//^73 

Date: SM^Z. 
New F a c i l i t y 

Other 

Renewal 

Organization Code 5 2 L Q ^ Applicable FY 9 ^ 

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund. 

F u l l Payment JC__ or Annual Increment 

VILUAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY J f j f / 
ONE OF THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES MAf'v 

P. 0. BOX 58900 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84158-0900 

PAY 

CORESTATES BARK OF DELAWARE, N.A. 
In cooperation with l s t Interstate Bank 

62-22 
311 

DKTE 

05/04/93 •*****3,450.00 

rHREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 DOLLARS 

TO TEE 
ORDER 
OF 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATN DIV@@ 
310 OIL SANTA FE TRAIL 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE, NM 

87504 

WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY 

ASSISTANT TREASURER 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 



WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY WW 
ONE OF THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES 

P.O. BOX 58900 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84158-0900 ? ̂ 3 I'Vl'l 
801-583-8800 

FAX: (801) 584-6483 

May 12, 1993 

Mr. Roger Anderson 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
State Land Office Building 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Re: Discharge Plan Fees for Three Discharge Plans - San Juan County 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Attached is a check for $3,450.00, issued to NMED-Water Quality Management Fund, 
to cover the discharge plan assessments fees for the following discharge plans: 

I appreciate OCD's efficient system for processing and approving discharge plans. 
Please call me at (801) 584-6716 if you have any questions or need additional 
information. 

1. San Juan 30-8 No.l C.D.P. - GW-133 

2. Decker Junction C.D.P. - GW-134 

3. San Juan 29-7 No.l C.D.P. - GW-136 

Best Regards, 

Carol Revelt 
Environmental Specialist 

Attachment 

295 CHIPETA WAY SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84158 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

No. 31370 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, 
County of San Juan: 

KIT OWENS being duly 
sworn, says: "That he i s the 

ADVERTISING DIRECTOR of 
The Farmington Daily Times, a da i l y 
newspaper of general c i r c u l a t i o n 
published i n English i n Farmington , 
said county and state, and that the 
hereto attached LEGAL NOTICE 

was published i n a regular and entire 
issue of the said Farmington Daily 
Times, a d a i l y newspaper duly q u a l i ­
f i e d f o r the purpose w i t h i n the 
meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 
Session Laws of the State of New 
Mexico for ONE consecutive 
(days) (/////) on the same day as 
follows: 

F i r s t Publication WEDNESDAY, MARCH 10, 1993 

Second Publication 

Third Publication 

Fourth Publication 

and the cost of publication was $ 72.76 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
t h i s day of 

Notary Public, San Juan County, 
New Mexico 

My Comm expires: 

COPY OF PUBLICATI 
NOTICE OF PUMJCATON 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERQY, MINERALS ANO NATURAL. RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is haraby glvan that pursuant to the New Marion Water Ouaflty Cone 
Commission Regulations, the Mowing discharge plan applications have been aui 
mned to the Director of the OH Conservation Division. State Land once BuarJIng. 
O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088, Telephone (505) 827-5800: 

(OW-133) - wmame Held Service, Robert Peacock, Prefect Manger. P.O. Bo 
58900, M.S. 10388, SaN Lake City, Utah 84188-0800, has submitted a dteoharo 
plan application for thee- Sen Juan 30-8 No. 1 C.O.P. Compressor Station toes 
ed In the 8E/4, Section 32, Township 31 North, Range 8 Weal, NMPM, San Jus 
County, New Mexico. Approximately 10 gallorta per day of waendown walav wit 
a total drtoohrcd aoNde concentration of approxlrnaloiy 1100 mg/l la stored 

sbove ground steel tank prior to transport to an OCO approved offette dl* 
poaal face**/. Qroundwater most likely to be affected by an accidental dis 
charge Mats depth of approximately 220 foot wlm o totM dhtcorvod i 
IIMIIIBMUII of appradmatea/ 2000 mg/L The discharge plan addreeeee how spill 
leaks, snd othor scctdental discharges to the stwfeos w« be inaraged. 

fOW-134) • wnoams FMd Service, Robert Peacock, Protect Manager, P.O. So> 
SBBOQ, t t£ . 10388, Sett Lake City. Utah 841884800, hao submitted e dtechargt 
application for their Decker Junction C.D.P. Compreeeor Sotbon locatad m tm 
8EM Section 18, Township 32 North, Range 10 West NMPM, San Juan County 
New Mexicc. Approximately a gaBona par day of waan<town waew wlm total die 
oofved ootids oonconlisUon of 1100 mg/l Is stored In above ground steel tank* 
pnor to transport to an OCD approved eft-one disposal taeUtty. Caroonowatet 
most llkary to bs affected bt the event of an accidental discharas la at e ilaglh al 
approximately 30 feet wtth a total dissolved solids e> 
mately 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan sddreeeee hew i 
accldentsl dujcnaroes to the surface wW be managed. 

(OW-136) . Williams Field Service; Robert Peacock. Prefect Manager, PO. Box 
58000. M.S. 10388. Salt Lake City, Utah 8*1804000, has 
plan application for their San Juan 28-7 No.1 CD.P. 
In the 8EM Seetion 18, Townsnip 29 North, Range 7 west. 
County, New Mexico. ApproJdmalsiy 10 gallons per day of 
total disserved soUde concentration of 1100 mg/l la stored 
steel tank prior to transport to sn OCD approved ofKolte 
Groundwater most Nkery to be affected fn the event of en 
le st s depth approximately 188 toot wtth ( total 
of approximately 2000 mg/l. The dtschenjo plan 
and other accMerrau dlechargee to the surface wM bo 

(QW-08) - Weekem I law, mc, Thomas Newman, Dtstrtct Managir, P.O. Box 217% 
Farmington, New Mexico87408, haseubcnlnsd adfctohargspktn isiplTiis" i II tor 
their Farmington Service Fsclllty locatad In ths 8«V/« NW/4, Saetlon 18 
Township 28 North, Rsnge 12 West, MMPM, San Juan County, New Moll n 
Approximately 278,000 pounde and 2000 gallons of otttWd supply chemicals 
are stored at the faculty. There is no waste or aahdown water used at tha facef-
ty. Qroundwater moat likely to bs affected In the event of en accidental dis 
charge is at s depth of spproidmetsry SO feet wtth a total eaosotvirl ooMdo con-
osnbsUun ranging from 830 mgyl to 1470 mg/l. The dMalienjs seen adore 
how aone, leeks, and other occidental dtochargee to the eurtsoe wM be i 

dfspoesl faoHfty 

Any Interested person may obtain further information trom Ihe Oil Conaervatlon 
Division end may submit written comments to the Director of the OU Conservation 
Division at the address given sbove. The discharge plan application may be viewed at 
the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to 
ruling on any proposed discharge plan or Its modification, ths Director of the OB 
Conservation OMston ahaU allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of pubacatlon 
of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and pubftc hearing 
may be requested by any interested person. Request for pubftc hearing shaft aat fortn 
the reasons why a hearing shall be held. 

A hearing win be held rf the Director determines thai there Is significant pnefie 

ff no hearing Is held, the Director wUI approve or disapprove r e pkavbaaad onat» 
inforaation available, n a pubHc hearing is held, the Director wS approve jhs.fllen 
based on the Information In the plan and Irrtorniatton pi eeenwd M tat hsarirxt ' ' 

-T , ^ ' 
QJVEN under the SesJ of New Mexico Coneerveaon Cnnsisjafon at a M A , 

New Mexico, on thia 1st day of I Hi i«. laaaT. »'. 



UNITED STATES REC.-.^D
 m s ' ° " 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ^ H 7 q 

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 3 00 
Ecological Services 

Suite D, 3530 Pan American Highway, NE 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107 

March 17, 1993 

Permit/ GW93008 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. Lemay 
D i r e c t o r , State of New Mexico 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P.O. Box 2C83 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87 504-2088 

Dear Mr. Lemay: 

This responds t o the n o t i c e of p u b l i c a t i o n received by the U.S. Fish and 
W i l d l i f e Service (Service) on March 8, 1993, regarding the O i l Conservation 
D i v i s i o n (OCD) discharge p l a n a p p l i c a t i o n s on f i s h , s h e l l f i s h , and w i l d l i f e 
resources i n New Mexico. 

The Service has the f o l l o w i n g comments on the issuance of the f o l l o w i n g 
discharge p e r m i t s . 

GW-133 Will i a m s F i e l d Service, San Juan 30-8 No. 1 C.D.P. Compressor 
S t a t i o n l o c a t e d i n SE/4, Section 32, T31N, R8W, NMPM, San Juan County, 
New Mexico. Approximately 10 gall o n s per day of washdown water i s 
sto r e d i n a above ground s t e e l tank p r i o r t o t r a n s p o r t t o an OCD 
approved o f f - s i t e d i s p o s a l f a c i l i t y . 

GW-134 Williams F i e l d Service, Decker J u n c t i o n C.D.P. Compressor 
S t a t i o n l o c a t e d i n t h e SE/4 Section 19, T32N, R10W, NMPM, San 
Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 5 g a l l o n s per day of 
washdown water i s s t o r e d i n an above ground s t e e l tank p r i o r t o 
t r a n s p o r t t o an OCD approved o f f - s i t e d i s p o s a l f a c i l i t y . 

GW-136 Williams F i e l d Service, San Juan 29-7 No. 1 C.D.P. 
Compressor S t a t i o n l o c a t e d i n SE/4 Section 15, T29N, R7W, NMPM, 
Rio A r r i b a County, New Mexico. Approximately 10 g a l l o n s per day 
of washdown water i s s t o r e d i n an above ground s t e e l tank p r i o r 
t o t r a n s p o r t t o an OCD approved o f f s i t e d i s p o s a l f a c i l i t y . 

N a t u r a l gas p i p e l i n e condensates contain many organic c o n s t i t u e n t s 
i n c l u d i n g benzene, Cl t o C5 a l k y l a t e d benzenes, tol u e n e , and/or 
p o l y c h l o r i n a t e d bi-phenyls (PCBs) which may be in c o r p o r a t e d i n t o t h e 
condensate through some compressor l u b r i c a n t s . The Service i s concerned 
t h a t t h e process waste water may cont a i n any or a l l o f these organic 
c o n s t i t u e n t s and a c c i d e n t a l s p i l l s could r e s u l t i n p o t e n t i a l t o x i c i t y t o 
Department of the I n t e r i o r Trust Resources over time. 



% 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. Lemay 2 

Tank c a p a c i t y should be able t o c o n t a i n a l l t h e water produced d u r i n g 
periods o f inclement weather when i t i s not p o s s i b l e t o d r a i n the tank on a 
re g u l a r schedule. The tanks should also e x h i b i t strong c o r r o s i o n 
r e s i s t a n c e t o those f l u i d s the tank w i l l s t o r e . The e n t i r e tank should be 
exposed t o v i s u a l l y d e t e c t leaks. I f leaks are detected surface s o i l 
m o n i t o r i n g should be implemented and r u n o f f p r e v e n t i o n measures should be 
i n s t a l l e d thereby p r e v e n t i n g t o x i c c o n s t i t u e n t s reaching streams, or the 
San Juan and Animas Rivers. The permit d i d not d i s c l o s e whether the tanks 
were completely closed. I f the t o p i s open, the tank should be n e t t e d so 
as t o not present a p o t e n t i a l t h r e a t t o endangered species or t o m i g r a t o r y 
b i r d s t h a t may be found i n the area. 

GW-98 Weskem-Hall, I n c . , Farmington Service F a c i l i t y l o c a t e d i n 
SW/4 NW/4, Section 19, T29N, Range 12W, NMPM, San Juan County, 
New Mexico. Approximately 275,000 pounds and 2,000 g a l l o n s of 
o i l f i e l d supply chemicals are stored at t h e f a c i l i t y . There i s 
no waste or washdown water used at the f a c i l i t y . 

Areas of storage should be constructed i n a way t o c o n t a i n any accumulation 
of water or s p i l l e d chemicals which may p o t e n t i a l l y r u n o f f i n t o s e n s i t i v e 
areas such as the San Juan River and cause p o t e n t i a l impacts t o threatened 
or endangered species or migratory b i r d s . 

I f you have any questions concerning our comments, please contact Mary Orms 
at (505) 883-7877. 

cc: 
D i r e c t o r , New Mexico Department of Game and F i s h , Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Regional A d m i n i s t r a t o r , U.S. Environmental P r o t e c t i o n Agency, D a l l a s , Texas 
Regional D i r e c t o r , U.S. Fish and W i l d l i f e Service, E c o l o g i c a l Services, 

Albuquerque, New Mexico 

S i n c e r e l y , 

F i e l d Supervisor 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 
Regulations, the following discharge plan applications have been submitted to the Director of 
the Oil Conservation Division, State Land Office Building, P.O. Box 2088, 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088, Telephone (505) 827-5800: 

(GW-133) - Williams Field Service, Robert Peacock, Project Manager, P.O. Box 
58900, M.S. 10368, Salt Lake City, Utah 
84158-0900, has submitted a discharge plan application for their San Juan 30-8 No.l 
C.D.P. Compressor Station located in the SE/4, Section 32, Township 31 North, 
Range 8 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 10 gallons 
per day of washdown water with a total dissolved solids concentration of 
approximately 1100 mg/l is stored in an above ground steel tank prior to transport 
to an OCD approved off-site disposal facility. Groundwater most likely to be 
affected by an accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 220 feet with a 
total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan 
addresses how spill, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be 
managed. 

(GW-134) - Williams Field Service, Robert Peacock, Project Manager, P.O. Box 
58900, M.S. 10368, Salt Lake City, Utah 
84158-0900, has submitted a discharge application for their Decker Junction C.D.P. 
Compressor Station located in the SE/4 Section 19, Township 32 North, Range 10 
West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 5 gallons per day of 
washdown water with total dissolved solids concentration of 1100 mg/l is stored in 
above ground steel tanks prior to transport to an OCD approved off-site disposal 
facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected in the event of an accidental 
discharge is at a depth of approximately 30 feet with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, 
leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(GW-136) - Williams Field Service, Robert Peacock, Project Manager, P.O. Box 
58900, M.S. 10368, Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900, has submitted a discharge plan 
application for their San Juan 29-7 No.l C.D.P. Compressor Station located in the 
SE/4 Section 15, Township 29 North, Range 7 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, 
New Mexico. Approximately 10 gallons per day of washdown water with total 
dissolved solids concentration of 1100 mg/l is stored an above ground steel tank 



prior to transport to an OCD approved off-site disposal facility. Groundwater most 
likely to be affected in the event of an accidental discharge is at a depth 
approximately 185 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 
2000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental 
discharges to the surface will be managed. 

(GW-98) - Weskem-Hall, Inc., Thomas Newman, District Manager, P.O. Box 2175, 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499, has submitted a discharge plan application for their 
Farmington Service Facility located in the SW/4 NW/4, Section 19, Township 29 
North, Range 12 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 
275,000 pounds and 2000 gallons of oilfield supply chemicals are stored at the 
facility. There is no waste or washdown water used at the facility. Groundwater 
most likely to be affected in the event of an accidental discharge is at a depth of 
approximately 30 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration ranging from 630 
mg/l to 1470 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other 
accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and 
may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address 
given above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 
a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan 
or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) 
days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him 
and public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Request for public hearing shall 
set forth the reasons why a hearing shall be held. 
A hearing will be held if the Director determines that there is significant public interest. 

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the plan based on the information 
available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the plan based on the 
information in the plan and information presented at the hearing. 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on 
this lst day of March, 1993. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

SEAL WILLIAM J. LEM. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 
OF CHECX/CASH 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check Uo dated 3/I'JA J, 

or cash received on *X / 2 b/*)^> in the amount of $ /5~0,0V 

from UJ;l ) f ? _ S f^.fJ <^Ac> Cn-

for p g 6 b^ Trf-. f.rvP r ^ p r < S V v v . GUJ- i ^ H 
„ , 5aolv^c^«^vN«»»3q_-7 0c.iC.6i> Cor*pressor SW">v~ G^-il^ 
Submitted by: ' Date: 
Submitted to ASD by: 

Received in ASD by: C ^ . C j L t l h j j 

F i l ing Fee V ~ 3 New Fac i l i ty 

Modification Other 

Date: £ fab A 7 
Date: / f ̂  

Renewal 

(•poor/) 

Organization Code ^2_]_C£7_ Applicable FY °\ 3 

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund. 

Ful l Payment or Annual Increment 

WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY J V f 
ONE OF THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES MM'* 

P. O. BOX 58900 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84158-0900 

PAY 

DNE HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 DOLLARS 

CORESTATES BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A. 
In cooperation with lst Interstate Bank 

62-22 
311 

CHECK HO, WET AWOSBPf 

02/19/93 * * * * * * * * 1 5 0 „ 0 0 

TO THE 
ORDER 

OF 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATN DIV@g 
310 OIL SANTA FE TRAIL 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE, NM 

87504 

WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY 

ASSISTANT TREASURER 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

' 



WILLIAMS F I E L D SERVICES COMPANY 

00-070-000071469 WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICE 
VOUCHER 

scuaass. 
1JWOMB 
SOMBER ' oims 

invoice AMOUNT DISCOUNT NET AMOUNT 
022031 DIS3 

GO 
02-15-93 150.00 .00 150.00 

T O T A L S 150.00 .00 150.00 
PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING 



WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY 1 1 / 
™ 2 2 ms ONE OF THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES 

P.O. BOX 58900 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84158-0900 

801-583-8800 
FAX: (801) 584-6483 

February 19, 1993 

Mr. Roger Anderson 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
State Land Office Building 

mi 

310 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Re: Discharge Plans for Three C.D.P.'s - San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Enclosed please find three copies of the Williams Field Services Discharge Plan 
for the following C.D.P.'s: 

I have also enclosed three checks for $50.00 each, payable to the New Mexico 
Water Quality Management Fund, to cover the application fees for the above 
referenced projects. 

Williams Field Services' engineering section has not yet received the final 
engineering drawings for these C.D.P.'s. The site plans for the C.D.P.'s, will 
be submitted to you as soon as they are available. 

Your assistance in processing these discharge plans is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Carol Revelt 
Environmental Specialist 

Attachments 

cc: D. Compton, 10309 

295 CHIPETA WAY SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84158 



DISCHARGE PLAN 

MANZANARES GATHERING SYSTEM 
DECKER JCT. C.D.P. 

Williams Field Services Company 

February 1993 



1.0 GENERAL INFORMATION 

1.1 Legally Responsible Partv 

Williams Field Services 
Decker Jet. C.D.P. 
P.O. Box 58900, M.S. 10368 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900 
(801) 584-6716 

Contact Person 

Carol Revelt 
Environmental Specialist 
(801) 584-6716 
Address, Same as Above 

1.2 Location of Discharge 

The Decker Jet. C.D.P. is located in the SE of Section 19, Township 32 
North, Range 10 West, San Juan County. A vicinity map is attached (Cedar 
Hill, New Mexico/Colorado) as Exhibit 1. The cleared site for this 
Compressor Station is approximately 2.9 acres. The site boundary survey 
is provided in Figure 1. 

1.3 Type of Natural Gas Operation 

The Decker Jet. C.D.P. will provide metering, compression, and dehydration 
services to various producers for the gathering of coal seam methane gas 
(Fruitland Coal Formation) on a contract basis for ultimate delivery 

^through the WFS Milagro Plant (C02 removal) near Bloomfield, New Mexico. 

1 
0 I Five (5)__895yhorse power (site rated), skid mounted, self contained, 

tta^uraTljasf ired lean-burn compressor units and three (3) skid mounted, 
self contained glycol dehydrators are currently planned for this site. 

This facility is classified as a field compressor station. Consequently 
there will be no formal office or other support facilities not essential 
to field compression. 

1.4 Affirmation 

I hereby certify that I am familiar with the information contained in and 
submitted with this application and that such information is true, 

Latê and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

February 18. 1993 
Signature 

Robert Peacock 

Date 

Project Manager 



GENERAL PROCESSES 

Process Fluids 

Table 1 lists the sources and planned disposition of liquid waste process 
and fluids with approximations of the quantity and type. Material Safety 
Data Sheets for glycol and oil used in the equipment are provided in 
Appendix A. For reference, representative samples of washdown wastewater 
and used motor oil have p^viqusly^been collected at a typical Williams 
Field Services C.D.P. and Wfylecl for the parameters listed below. 

Sample Parameters 
Washdown Wastewater TDS, pH, BETX, As, Ba, Cd, Cr, Pb, 

Hg, TOX. 

Used Motor Oil As, Cd, Cr, Pb, TOX, Flash Point 

Additional Chemicals listed in WQCC 1-101.44 and 3-103 are not expected to 
be present in any process fluids or in the coal seam gas transported at 
the Decker Jet. C.D.P. 

Spill/Leak Prevention and Housekeeping Procedures 

Production Operators, Incorporated (POI) will be contracted to operate and 
maintain the facility. The facility will be inspected several times per 
week at a minimum and a POI operator will be on call 24 hours per day, 7 
days per week, 52 weeks per year. The facility will be remotely monitored 
for equipment malfunction. Production Operators must comply with Williams' 
spill response procedures. 

Environmental Protection will be a contractual obligation as follows: 

POLLUTION/HAZARDOUS WASTE. POI shall take all necessary precautions to 
control pollution of any kind resulting from POI's operation of the 
compression equipment. At POI's sole cost, all hazardous substances, 
hazardous wastes and oil will be managed to prevent contamination of 
property and associated surface and groundwater resources. 

POI will comply with all applicable spill reporting and recordkeeping 
requirements of federal, state and local laws and regulations pertaining 
to hazardous substances, hazardous wastes and oil. POI shall be 
responsible for all costs related to the cleanup and disposal of 
contaminated material as well as personal or property damage resulting 
from such contamination on said property. Hazardous wastes will be 
properly stored and disposed of in accordance with applicable state and 
federal laws and regulations. 

4 



TABLE 1 

Sources and Disposition of 
Process Fluids 

Source 

Compressor 
Engines 

Disposition 

C o l l e c t e d 
Separately in 
Tank 

Quantity 

625 gal 
each quarter 

Quality Type 

Used Motor 
Oil 

Additives 

None 

Glycol Re­
generation 

Col 1 e c t e d 
Separately in 
Evaporation 
Standpipe 

45 gpd Dist i l led 
Water 

Tr ie thy lene 
Glycol 

Gas Inlet 
Separator 

C o l l e c t e d 
Separately in 
Blowdown Tank 

Variable, 
available 
for upsets 

High TDS 
Water 

None 

Washdown 
water 

Lube Oil 

Col 1 e c t e d 
Separately in 
Tank 

Compressor 
Engines 

Intexin+t-teht Rainwater, Soap 
Tapwater with 
Traces of 
Used Motor 
Oil & TEG 

Motor Oil None 

5 



For overflow containment,__tank-s on saddle racks are underlain by concrete 
splash aprons equipped with retainment curbs. Fluids which collect within 
the curbed area drain through a pipe into a closed containment system. A 
drip pan will be placed beneath the catwalk adjacent to the oil filter on 
each compressor unit to contain spillage during maintenance activities. 

Spill containment dikes around the bulk storage tanks will contain 1 1/3 
volume "oT~tĥ ~Tafgest vessel. Spill containment is also provided around 
the tank loading valves. Surface runoff within the site will drain by 
sheet flow to the northwest. 

Williams corporate policy and procedure for the controlling and reporting 
of Discharges or Spills of Oil or Hazardous Substances is provided in 
Appendix B. Significant spills and leaks will be reported to the OCD 
pursuant to BuleJJjL-using the OCD form (see Appendix B). 

All pressure vessels on site have been tested in accordance with the 
requirement of the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code. All 
^otejxojinecting qas piping on site has been t&s_ted_in accordance with the 
requirements ofihe ASME Code "for Pressure Piping, B31.8 Gas Transmission 
and Distribution Piping Systems. 

Disposal of Waste Fluids 

The disposition of waste fluids is described in Table 1 of section 2.1. 

Used motor oil is collected in a closed-piping system from each individual 
unit to a common above-ground collection tank and trucked from the site by 
an EPA-registered used oil marketer or recycler. 

Distilled water vapor which condenses within the steam line of the glycol 
regeneration process is collected separately in a standpipe adjacent to 
each dehydrator. The water drains by gravity from the standpipe to a tank 
within a closed-piping system and is trucked from the site to an NMOCD 
authorized disposal facility. 

Washdown wastewater from engine deck plates is collected in a closed 
piping system directly to the wastewater storage tank and disposed of at 
a commercial facility authorized by the NMOCD. 

Porta-pottys present at this facility will be serviced under a contract 
requiring proper sewage disposal in accordance with applicable laws and 
regulations. 



3.0 Site Characteristics 

A. Hydrologic Features 

The Decker Jet. C.D.P. is located in the SE of Section 19, Township 32 
North, Range 10 West, San Juan County on alluvial deposits near the 
confluence of Cox Canyon and an un-named canyon, approximately 2.5 miles 
upstream of the Animas River. The graded site elevation is approximately 
Ĵ OJifL-feet above sea level. The undeveloped site is covered by sagebrush 
and other native grasses. The site is underlain by sandstones and shales 
of the Tertiary Nacimiento Formation. 

The site is located on a flat area in a southeast draining alluvial 
valley. A review of the available hydrologic data1 for this area revealed 
that the closest documented source of ground water down-gradient of this 
site is A. Flaherty Well, located in the SE_of Section 3JL TjMasMp_-32_ 
North, Range 10 West, approximately 2.5 miles downstr^m-ot^esij 
water producing interval for this well is less thacf^P-^gt^eTow ground 
surface in the quaternary alluvium. Records indicatFTffaTthe water from 
this well is non-potable 

Other nearby sources of ground water include Decker Spring and another un­
named spring, located approximately 1.0 mile and 1.25 miles downstream of 
the Decker Jet. C.D.P., respectively, and alluvial deposits down-stream of 
the site. Ground water within these alluvial deposits flows to the 
southeast toward Cox Canyon and the Animas River, which are located 
approximately 0.5 and 2.5 miles, respectively, down-gradient of the site 
at elevations of 6,000 and 5,800 feet. This ground water in the alluvial 
deposits is expected~to-liave a total dissolved solids concentration of 
approximately 2,000 mg/l. (Ty 2,000 mg/l. ^ ) , CO' P K I 

Flood Protection 

After final excavation and grading are complete, surface water runoff from 
the area surrounding the site will be diverted around the site into the 
natural drainage path. 

Klausing, R.L. and G.E. Welder, "Availability of Hydrologic Data in 
San Juan County, Mew Mexico:, U.S.G.S. Open-File Report 84-608, 
1984. 

Lyford, F.P., "Ground Water in the San Juan Basin, New Mexico and 
Colorado", U.S.G.S. Water-Resource Investigations 79-73, May, 1979. 

Stone, W.J., F.P. Lyford, P.F. Frenzel, N.H. Mizel, E.P. Padgett, 
"Hydrogeology and Water Resources of San Juan Basin, New Mexico", 
Hydrologic Report 6, New Mexico Bureau of Mines & Mineral Resources, 
1983. 
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS 



M O b i ! ' " PEGASUS 485 LUBE OIL 
605816 . PAGE 1 OF 5 

MOBIL OIL CORPORATION MATERIAL SAFETY DATA BULLETIN 

REVISED: 12/08/89 
********************** I # PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION ********************** 

MOBIL PEGASUS 485 
SUPPLIER: HEALTH EMERGENCY TELEPHONE: 

MOBIL OIL CORP. (609) 737-4411 
CHEMICAL NAMES AND SYNONYMS: TRANSPORT EMERGENCY TELEPHONE: 

PET. HYDROCARBONS AND ADDITIVES (800) 424-9300 (CHEMTREC) 
USE OR DESCRIPTION: PRODUCT TECHNICAL INFORMATION: 

INDUSTRIAL LUBRICANT (800) 662-4525 

************ n > TYPICAL CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES ************* 

APPEARANCE: ASTM 5.0 LIQUID ODOR: MILD PH: NA 
VISCOSITY AT 100 F, SUS: 650.0 AT 40 C, CS: 72.0 
VISCOSITY AT 210 F, SUS: 70.0 AT 100 C, CS: 13.0 
FLASH POINT F(C): 480(249) (ASTM D-92) 
MELTING POINT F(C): NA POUR POINT F(C): 10(-12) 
BOILING POINT F(C): > 600(316) 
RELATIVE DENSITY, 15/4 C: 0.89 SOLUBILITY IN WATER: NEGLIGIBLE 
VAPOR PRESSURE-MM HG 20C: < .1 

NA-NOT APPLICABLE NE-NOT ESTABLISHED D-DECOMPOSES 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONTACT YOUR LOCAL MARKETING OFFICE. 

************************** I I I . INGREDIENTS *************************** 
WT PCT EXPOSURE LIMITS SOURCES 
(APPROX) MG/K3 PPM (AND NOTES) 

POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS: 
NONE 

OTHER INGREDIENTS: 
REFINED MINERAL OILS >90 
ADDITIVES AND/OR OTHER INGREDS. <10 

SEE SECTION XII FOR COMPONENT REGULATORY INFORMATION. 

SOURCES: A=ACGIH-TLV, A'''-SUGGESTED-TLV, M-MOBIL, O-OSHA, S-SUPPLIER 
NOTE: LIMITS SHOWN FOR GUIDANCE ONLY. FOLLOW APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. 

*********************** jy_ HEALTH HAZARD DATA ************************ 
INCLUDES AGGRAVATED MEDICAL CONDITIONS, IF ESTABLISHED 

EFFECTS OF OVEREXPOSURE: NOT EXPECTED TO BE A PROBLEM. 

*************** v > EMERGENCY AND FIRST AID PROCEDURES ***************** 
FOR PRIMARY ROUTES OF ENTRY 

EYE CONTACT: FLUSH WITH WATER. 
SKIN CONTACT: WASH CONTACT AREAS WITH SOAP AND WATER. 
INHALATION: NOT EXPECTED TO BE A PROBLEM. 
INGESTION: NOT EXPECTED TO BE A PROBLEM. HOWEVER, IF GREATER THAN 1/2 

LITER(PINT) INGESTED, IMMEDIATELY GIVE 1 TO 2 GLASSES OF WATER AND 
CALL A PHYSICIAN, HOSPITAL EMERGENCY ROOM OR POISON CONTROL CENTER 
FOR ASSISTANCE. DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING OR GIVE ANYTHING BY MOUTH 
TO AN UNCONSCIOUS PERSON. 



Mobil 
MOBIL PEGASUS 485 605816 PAGE 2 OF 5 

***************** v i . FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA ****************** 
FLASH POINT F(C): 480(249) (ASTM D-92) 
FLAMMABLE LIMITS. LEL: .6 UEL: 7.0 
EXTINGUISHING MEDIA: CARBON DIOXIDE, FOAM, DRY CHEMICAL AND WATER FOG. 
SPECIAL FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES: WATER OR FOAM MAY CAUSE FROTHING. 

USE WATER TO KEEP FIRE EXPOSED CONTAINERS COOL. WATER SPRAY MAY BE 
USED TO FLUSH SPILLS AWAY FROM EXPOSURE. FOR FIRES IN ENCLOSED 
AREAS, FIREFIGHTERS MUST USE SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS. 
PREVENT RUNOFF FROM FIRE CONTROL OR DILUTION FROM ENTERING STREAMS 
OR DRINKING WATER SUPPLY. 

UNUSUAL FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARDS: NONE 
NFPA HAZARD ID: HEALTH: 0, FLAMMABILITY: 1, REACTIVITY: 0 

************************ VII . REACTIVITY DATA ************************* 
STABILITY (THERMAL, LIGHT, ETC.): STABLE 
CONDITIONS TO AVOID: EXTREME HEAT 

INCOMPATIBILITY (MATERIALS TO AVOID): STRONG OXIDIZERS 
HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS: CARBON MONOXIDE. 
HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION: WILL NOT OCCUR 

******************** V I I I . SPILL OR LEAK PROCEDURE ******************** 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT: REPORT SPILLS AS REQUIRED TO APPROPRIATE 

AUTHORITIES. U. S. COAST GUARD REGULATIONS REQUIRE IMMEDIATE 
REPORTING OF SPILLS THAT COULD REACH ANY WATERWAY INCLUDING 
INTERMITTENT DRY CREEKS. REPORT SPILL TO COAST GUARD TOLL FREE ' 
NUMBER 800-424-8802. 

PROCEDURES IF MATERIAL IS RELEASED OR SPILLED: ADSORB ON FIRE RETARDANT 
TREATED SAWDUST, DlATOMACEOUS EARTH, ETC. SHOVEL UP AND DISPOSE OF 
AT AN APPROPRIATE WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
CURRENT APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS, AND PRODUCT 
CHARACTERISTICS AT TIME OF DISPOSAL. 

WASTE MANAGEMENT: PRODUCT IS SUITABLE FOR BURNING IN AN ENCLOSED, 
CONTROLLED BURNER FOR FUEL VALUE OR DISPOSAL BY SUPERVISED 
INCINERATION. SUCH BURNING MAY BE LIMITED PURSUANT TO THE RESOURCE 
CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT. IN ADDITION, THE PRODUCT IS 
SUITABLE FOR PROCESSING BY AN APPROVED RECYCLING FACILITY OR CAN BE 
DISPOSED OF AT ANY GOVERNMENT APPROVED WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY. 
USE OF THESE METHODS IS SUBJECT TO USER COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE 
LAWS AND REGULATIONS AND CONSIDERATION OF PRODUCT CHARACTERISTICS 
AT TIME OF DISPOSAL. 

***************** I X SPECIAL PROTECTION INFORMATION ****************** 
EYE PROTECTION: NO SPECIAL EQUIPMENT REQUIRED. 
SKIN PROTECTION: NO SPECIAL EQUIPMENT REQUIRED. HOWEVER, GOOD PERSONAL 

HYGIENE PRACTICES SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED. 
RESPIRATORY PROTECTION: NO SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS UNDER ORDINARY 

CONDITIONS OF USE AND WITH ADEQUATE VENTILATION. 
VENTILATION: NO SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS UNDER ORDINARY CONDITIONS OF USE 

AND WITH ADEQUATE VENTILATION. 

*********************** x_ SPEflAL PRECAUTIONS ************************ 
NO SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS REQUIRED. 
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*********************** X I i TOXICOLOGICAL DATA ************************ 
ACUTE TOXICOLOGY 

ORAL TOXICITY (RATS): LD50: > 5 G/KG SLIGHTLY TOXIC(ESTIMATED) — 
BASED ON TESTING OF SIMILAR PRODUCTS AND/OR THE COMPONENTS. 

DERMAL TOXICITY (RABBITS): LD50: > 2 G/KG SLIGHTLY TOXIC(ESTIMATED) —-
BASED ON TESTING OF SIMILAR PRODUCTS AND/OR THE COMPONENTS. 

INHALATION TOXICITY (RATS): NOT APPLICABLE HARMFUL CONCENTRATIONS OF 
MISTS AND/OR VAPORS ARE UNLIKELY TO BE ENCOUNTERED THROUGH ANY 
CUSTOMARY OR REASONABLY FORESEEABLE HANDLING, USE, OR MISUSE OF 
THIS PRODUCT. 

EYE IRRITATION (RABBITS): EXPECTED TO BE NON-IRRITATING. BASED ON 
TESTING OF SIMILAR PRODUCTS AND/OR THE COMPONENTS. 

SKIN IRRITATION (RABBITS): EXPECTED TO BE NON-IRRITATING. BASED ON 
TESTING OF SIMILAR PRODUCTS AND/OR THE COMPONENTS. 

SUBCHRONIC TOXICOLOGY (SUMMARY) 
SEVERELY SOLVENT REFINED AND SEVERELY HYDROTREATED MINERAL BASE OILS 

HAVE BEEN TESTED AT MOBIL ENVIRONMENTAL AND HEALTH SCIENCES 
LABORATORY BY DERMAL APPLICATION TO RATS 5 DAYS/WEEK FOR 90 DAYS AT 
DOSES SIGNIFICANTLY HIGHER THAN THOSE EXPECTED DURING NORMAL 
INDUSTRIAL EXPOSURE. EXTENSIVE EVALUATIONS INCLUDING MICROSCOPIC 
EXAMINATION OF INTERNAL ORGANS AND CLINICAL CHEMISTRY OF BODY 
FLUIDS, SHOWED NO ADVERSE EFFECTS. 

CHRONIC TOXICOLOGY (SUMMARY) 
THE BASE OILS IN THIS PRODUCT ARE SEVERELY SOLVENT REFINED AND/OR 

SEVERELY HYDROTREATED. TWO YEAR MOUSE SKIN PAINTING STUDIES OF 
SIMILAR OILS SHOWED NO EVIDENCE OF CARCINOGENIC EFFECTS. 
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it it it it it it tt ?r tt tt it t tt tt it tt it tt i ******* X I I _ REGULATORY INFORMATION ********** 
GOVERNMENTAL INVENTORY STATUS: ALL COMPONENTS REGISTERED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH TSCA. 
D.O.T. SHIPPING NAME: NOT APPLICABLE 
D.O.T. HAZARD CLASS: NOT APPLICABLE 
US OSHA HAZARD COMMUNICATION STANDARD: PRODUCT ASSESSED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH OSHA 29 CFR 1910.1200 AND DETERMINED NOT TO BE HAZARDOUS. 

RCRA INFORMATION: THE UNUSED PRODUCT, IN OUR OPINION, IS NOT 
SPECIFICALLY LISTED BY THE EPA AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE (40 CFR, 
PART 261D); DOES NOT EXHIBIT THE HAZARDOUS CHARACTERISTICS OF 
IGNITABILITY, CORROSIVITY, OR REACTIVITY, AND IS NOT FORMULATED 
WITH THE METALS CITED IN THE EP TOXICITY TEST. HOWEVER, USED 
PRODUCT MAY BE REGULATED. 

U.S. SUPERFUND AMENDMENTS AND REAUTHORIZATION ACT (SARA) TITLE I I I : 
THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS NO "EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES". 

SARA (302) REPORTABLE HAZARD CATEGORIES: NONE 

THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS NO CHEMICALS REPORTABLE UNDER 
SARA (313) TOXIC RELEASE PROGRAM. 

THE FOLLOWING PRODUCT INGREDIENTS ARE CITED ON THE LISTS BELOW: 

CHEMICAL NAME CAS NUMBER LIST CITATIONS 
*** N 0 REPORTABLE INGREDIENTS *** 

KEY TO LIST CITATIONS 
1 - OSHA Z, 2 - ACGIH, 3 - IARC, 4 - NTP, 5 - NCI, 
6 - EPA CARC, 7 - NFPA 49, 8 - NFPA 325M, 9 - DOT HMT, 10 - CA RTK, 

11 - IL RTK. 12 - MA RTK, 13 - MN RTK, 14 - NJ RTK, 15 - MI 293, 
16 - FL RTK, 17 - PA RTK, 18 - CA P65. 

— NTP, IARC, AND OSHA INCLUDE CARCINOGENIC LISTINGS 

NOTE: MOBIL PRODUCTS ARE NOT FORMULATED TO CONTAIN PCBS. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * i t i t i t i t i t i t i t i t i t * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

INFORMATION GIVEN HEREIN IS OFFERED IN GOOD FAITH AS ACCURATE, BUT 
WITHOUT GUARANTEE. CONDITIONS OF USE AND SUITABILITY OF THE PRODUCT FOR 
PARTICULAR USES ARE BEYOND OUR CONTROL; ALL RISKS OF USE OF THE PRODUCT 
ARE THEREFORE ASSUMED BY THE USER AND WE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIM ALL 
WARRANTIES OF EVERY KIND AND NATURE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE IN RESPECT TO THE 
USE OR SUITABILITY OF THE PRODUCT. NOTHING IS INTENDED AS A 
RECOMMENDATION FOR USES WHICH INFRINGE VALID PATENTS OR AS EXTENDING 
LICENSE UNDER VALID PATENTS. APPROPRIATE WARNINGS AND SAFE HANDLING 
PROCEDURES SHOULD BE PROVIDED TO HANDLERS AND USERS. 

it it it it it it it it 11 it ir it it it it it it it it it it i: it it it ir ir ir ir ir ir ir it ir it ir ir it ir it ir it ir ititirirititiritiTiriritiritltiritititiritjrieitltiritititit 

PREPARED BY: MOBIL OIL CORPORATION 
ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS AND TOXICOLOGY DEPARTMENT, PRINCETON, NJ 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONTACT: 
MOBIL OIL CORPORATION, PRODUCT FORMULATION AND QUALITY CONTROL 
3225 GALLOWS ROAD, FAIRFAX, VA 22037 (703) 849-3265 
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^a***********************^ A P P E N D I X a**************^***^^ ...... 

FOR MOBIL USE ONLY: (FILL NO: RN1022D1001) MCN: jfflC- 1* 1* NA 0-
Q--:, MPPEC: , PPEC: , US83-002 APPROVE 08/23/83 

-it r-
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Sen*ittastier »i*aiar tiea: 
UflaVaDWn • 

Chronic: 
MO oovoroo offeeta anticipated. 

loot Osndftieiwi Aearevated ay fcejwamjrei 
ft sees tod oworoapooMre aay eaprsvet* er onhanaa existing nervous 
oyofynetien preeweed ey oiaoreara lowMei to cauaa nervous 
aueh aa a t aee tea, eleehot or eruo souse, and eerkineon'a dii 

aay sosrs*ats axiating kidney alii 

of i t * tieratttno propertiea. prolonged end repeated oktn eeniact 
eay eeerevcte en exist tne oeraaititia (akin eenatttonj. 

4. rarer AID MEASURES 

•yes: 
Flush eyes with plenty of water for several etnutea. eet eedical 
attention if eye irritation parstst*. 

Skin: 
wash akin with plenty of eoae en» weter fer several al rut**, Oat eedieet 
attention if akin irritation aavnlopj or persists. 

Xngarttorr. 
If eer* man eovaral eouthfut* hsive been *waMowed. give tvo classes of 
water (i« ex.). oet aeoteal attention. 

inhalation: 
It irritation, headajehe. neuaea. or erowsinaa* secure, raeaus to freeh airf 
»«t eedioel attantlon tf eras tfi tna etwees difficult er eyaptoaa persist. 

Othar Instructions: 
Nona 

•. rxM-PtojfriPB 

tpnitten Teep. oearees «. •. J U L - . 'lean Point Oaoree* * . (Petnad): a«t » fcae) 
'laeaaeie L le i ts (X) tower, ii cl upper: N.B. , 

Fine eMlnpuishlrp; Agent* And Speotal 
Aooorotna to *P>*A dutae, ue* weter eprey, err eneeieai, feaa. ar 
atoxic*, eater or few aey eauaa frothing, uee water te coal ft 
©onto inert. Xf a leak or api11 ha* net tent ted. uo* water apray ta 
dt spares the veeert) end te provide protection for person* atteaetlhfi to 
•tap tne teak. 

. aaaa! 3 .. 
N.O. - Net Detoretned N.A. - net MB 11 cafe la N.T. - Not TOOtesT 
< • Leas Than > - ereetwr Then 



rtfiR 3B '92 U>3SRH CBflSTflL CrEK CO INC . P . 4 

PISDueT cast. 7*034 ~ " " Oete leaved* ( W W I t 
mODUCT HA**: TRXeTHThOC 0LTC0L { W W I W H 04/IO/H 

e. Fin̂ ioMrxM I M U (COND 

unusual ar lapioaiva 

0. ACCZOBNTAL RSXtAtt MASURU CTl a»oyOPts.tion S e n t * Coll: CHBtYtttS (tOO) 414-tOOO) 

tn C a n of Accidental m»U 
contain apt!! tf possible, contain vith abeoreem aeterialo auoh a* elay ar 

•11, ana ahovel up. Aval* stiin mc ays aantaen. 

? « W a * J a B t l P a O * V * * 9 e ^ V O f c s ^ * * * * * 

Pracatrtlon* to an Taken in Mandl ing an* 
•unlaws faaaibla handling taanora wires should bs smtntatnae. eeriees af 
smsssiirs ta mon teaperetures should pa • inielzec. da tar eontaotnation 
anauid bs avpldaaJ. 

•rcteotlv* teutpaenf (Type) 
tya/Pae* Frotaction: 

eneeieal-type toggles or fee* inield 

Skin Pi el—it torn 
vereera enouttf eeoh esnnaad efcm aeverel. ttaa* dotty vith eaep and eater. 
Soiled work etothlng should be tawnaerea or ory-clsenoa et toaat one* a 

Naaetretory rretaffitCen: 
*1 rooms esnosntretions should ee kept to lowest levels pomtote.c tfr - > 
vapor, aipt er duet 1* generated, uee respirator approved oy KSHA er NIOSH 
a* apprnrir lata. Supplied air reapiretery pro tact len should Ds used for. 
cleaning large nptns er upon entry tnto tanas, vessels, or ether confined 
spsnas. see Pole* for applleasts peraisvtbie oeneentratlene. 

Ventilation: 
Loeal eaneust venti lotion rooenonoeo if generating vapor, duet, er at at, 
If exneuet venttlatton is not avanepi* er in*doauato. uee MSHA ar wtOSH 
approved reapIrater a* appreprtate. 

Sapaaur* K e l t far Total Product: 
Nona eetaelieheti 

I. PHYSICAL AND CrSaUCAL PaSMDtritS 

inwaararwa and Oder: eolerlees 1 leuid. slight eeer 
Selling •etnt (Oagraa* * . ) i ISO rOfoent VOC: 100 
Specific Orerlty) t . i a t l <H»«U vapor penaltyt S . n Atnwt 
PH of uneiluted product: T.O Setupiitty in Heeari aat. 
vaeor Preoaura; eo.oi neno 
vieeoelty: M *P I K C Other; 

10. fTAMLITT AM RtACTXVm 

This eater 1st Resets Violently Iftthi (Xf othar* fs atwASfced eelew, aaa aeasaent* far 0*ta(lS) 
Air H W Haat Strang Oxidizer* Othar* Hens .of Tneaa 

--- "•*•; « .I 
H.O. - hot Oetereinod N.A. - Mot Appl teas)* N.T. - Met reetee 
< • Lea* Than > - Oreuter Then 

0 
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01/17711 01 ISO f J U l 4TT MM COAltOMav.hu ads «*• ***mia«tmi 

hkiluH HBI i W l frete ! e a » W la/toVai 
MOBU0T MA**I TUROTUM fJLTCOt. IMJ I« 0*7t0/tt 

W. ITA1XUTT *M» HtMTXyZTT (C0KT) 

tvatvnd «ran auBjaotei to heart ar Caatettoni 
Tseie tewwtp ef eareen eawttea. eautjen d tan tut, imitating etoefydei and 
satene* aay iaa rorood an ixirntno. Mast tna tn at* aay sra ai ans irritating 
sleeftyoe*. aotds, and katnnaa. 

to1y**ruatlans> 

t t . 

TOXTCM.oaTttU. IMMJaWIWCAttatiO. VBBGttt tUXA) 
Median Lethal Baaa ( U H L O O ) (eaonfee) 

Oralt believoU ts a* » • g/ag (rstt)i preo* (leal ty 
Inhaiattsni Na affeett (oankay,r«t)t saturated */ 

I« aattavaat te be >> S g/teg (retem)i prwcttealty aarrneeio 
Z m tat tan ZMMK, tattamttsn etf ZPPttattan CSaeelaa) 

Skim bat lava* to be < o.t/1.0 (rabbit)i r» W roa I art a affaot 
tyeai beltevetf t* be < t l / tto lretfolt>i •*» ejajree table affaet 
Senolttxatteni N.0. 

r» . 

11; QZSPOSAL eDNa-ZOIAJTZONI 

VASTl DZPOaVU. 
Tht* product hea been evetyetad for BOU ehereetertsttea end 
the er I tarts ef a hsri reran east* tr aiaaaraed tn tt 
Under tea*., tt ta tha reepanetbtttty ar the uew ar _ 
atne at the ttae ef dtaecaul, ehather She, product eeets ftOU cr i ter ia fee 
haxsreaus waste. Tht* ts toeeuee preduet ueea, trenafaraattene. -ata 

tees. s ta . amy render the resulting aatartat* 

tS. TMNSPOKT XJST0«NAT»)N ' < t 

VOti raOPBI O O m m NeXti Nat regulated 

Ii N.B. 
xoprnPSUTzzN NUKK&I H.O. 

_ i t U 

It NoO. 

XATAl H t t W IXZPPXNa KMBt N.B. » 

TOOi •N0P01 SH9PZNB KAkfli Net aaawtatab. 

fUZUB OLftSSi N.O. 

toorrzPxeirzoN wmw. N.O. 
U U k ttOUZIBi N.O. 
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saoouer east: 7*034 
PRODUCT NARK: TRXITNYLM OLVGOL 

Data leeuee: 12/10/81 
•aaeaa: ©A/10/SI 

14. RSaULATORY INrDBJUTXCef 

A. SARA TXTU tZX 
r t t ia I H aae*ian aoa/io* tsttraaalr HIT ar raw 

« — — C A . S NO. . . ae (tea) TOO (teal 

eaJaSLA tavttan 109(e) lojaaiMoun Sutatanaa 
r i iwmiw <jA« Ha— _ P i r B I W t Mfl-tlOR) 

Tft la XZX aeefien t i 1 letters' CjitaaoHssttan 
Aaute Ofirenie F«i«e Preeeure Meet ive aat Applteabtc 

I 
Tftla XXI aevtion t1» Texte OMnMcals 

It Wil Tto. 

I. WMt eLAjejPXCATXON 
Net Raaulates 

e. BXOCOAN eamou. WUWUMM 
Na orttteat eetorlels preeant. 

I t . OTHER INFORMATION 
' 1 1 | ' 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN tt BCLltVEB TO BC ACCURATE. IT XI PROVIDED XNDt.BWENTLY 
OF ANY SALE OF THC PRODUCT FOR PURPOSE OF HAZARD COMMUNICATION AS PART OF TfXACB'S PRODUCT 
SAFETY FROORAN. XT ZS MOT INTENDED TO CONSTITUTE PCRFORM4NCS INFORMATION OONCIBNINO TMC PRODUCT. 
NO EXPRSSS WARRANTY. OR IMPUCO RARRAKTT OF MERCHANTA6XLTX Y OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE IS 
MADE WIT* RltPCer TO TMC PROOUCT OR TMI INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN. OATA SHEETS ARE AVAILABLE 
FOR AU. TEXACO FROOUCfS. VOU ARC UROCO TO OBTAIN OATA SHEETS FOR ALL TEXACO FRODUCTI 
VOU BUY, PROCESS. USE OR DISTRIBUTE VOU ARS ENCOURASED AND RsaUEtT8D TO ADVISE THOSE 
MHO MAY COME IU CONTACT WITH SUCH StesJUCTtl OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN. 

TO DETERMINE APPLICABILITY OR EFFECT OF ANY LAW OR REGULATION wTTM RESPECT TO THE 
USER SHOULD CONSULT HIS LEOAL ADVISOR OR THE APPROPRIATE KVERNMtMT AOCNCY. TEXACO 
OOCS NOT UNDERTAKE TO FURNISH ADVICE ON SUCH MATTERS. 

Data: 12-10-S1 _ Nov jr Revised. Supersedes: 04-10-R1 
oata •Mnteo: 01-14-02 

inquiries regarding PSD I enould ee airoctee te: 
Teaeae Cneeteai ee. 

EMS - Preeuct Safety Caereinator 
R.O. Sex 2TT07 

Houston, TX T7a3T-TT0T 

RLIARJ SEX NEXT **£• FOR eeaeuCT LAoEX 

Rata: 
N.O. - Mot Dateretned N.A. - Net AppiK 
< - Lees Than > - crestsr Than 
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PRODUCT NAME: TBieTMVUMi OlYCOL 

io. PRODUCT LAML 

« l 3 / i o / » t 
04/10/Rt 

O M T T 

MAO AMD UMDeiWTAMD MATRJUU. SArTTY DATA SHStT MFQRI KAMOUMD Oft DtSROSIND 0* HWOUCT 

70034 TRXETMYLSMf OLYCOL 

NONE CONSIDERED NECESSARY 

MuyUUPrvWJnagfflg 
AVOID PROLONGED RREATHINQ Of MIST 00 VAPOR 
MOOKCRS SHOULD IIASH SXPCSEO SKIN SEVERAL TIMES DAILY VtTM SOAP 
AND VATER. 

naitMNti Otve tae 9V 

to freen elr. 

IMBRSTION: 
If aera than eevsral oowthtuis Mows 
vster <1« sa.). Ost eeotcat sttontten. 

INHALATIONS 
tf trritstisn. haaosrna. nouses 

- est eeeieel ettsmten if ore*tntre 
RTt CONTACT: 

Ftwefi eye* erf ten plenty ef ester for severs) einvttrs. Oet aeoteel 
Attention tf oy* irritation persists. 

SKIN CONTACT: 
Keen skin wtth plenty of seep an* weter for •overs1 atnutaa. Oat aaetca! 
attention if «*in 1 rr Us t ton oeveteps or persists. 

in aee* ef fire, waa foee. an- cnao«ca¥. er COS. uee eater apray ta 
eontetnon* oool. 

¥™.,wi]rtmin wm n i l , n —— MHTPJ ̂ fi^., 
Itnanoi, 3 .3 ' • ( i . 3 -e tnanea iy ia ie (exy ) lo t * - 11337S 100.CO 
ffeouct is hassroeu* eeee?e:ing to OSHA (1*10.1300). 
Cenpenent(*) i* n tmnmtt aecoreing te OSHA or pne or aero 

s t s t e Rigm-to-Know lew*. 

HMIS 
Hosttn : 0 Reactivity 
H « m a n I ty: 1 Special 
DOT Proeor Snipping Naaa: Net regulated 
DOT Masaroews Class : N.B. 

Nattone1 Ftro Protection seeocietten 
Meeitn : 0 Reactivity : 0 
flaaaantiity: 1 Saeclel ; -

CAUTION: Misuse o* anpty JO- miners esn p« hazaraeus. lapty cents inert cen ae nnwnnu* tf ueea 
te storw teattr. risanaBle. er roaetive eatertai*. Cutting or vetoing ef aapty 
cont*.nar« 4ight oouss ttra, *»,>!&« Ian or tocic f^ras '-oa «es>.Me* Oe net aeeaeurtea 
or .« te oean flaw* cr Va«̂  »»«-•- «.>-..,»- »r*i e"a>*is in tot* 

Manufaetwrar'a 

TRANSPORTATION 

Teaace Cr*n£.»«t C»Mr«ny 
P.O. oca 3TTOT Houston. TA 77337 

(40*) 73T«*C31 
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(conoco) MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 

I . MATERIAL IDfe^XPIOmW 

Kaaet Antifreeze/Coolant, Conoco 
Conoco Product Codes 2110 
Synonym?: Ethylene Glycol 
Hanufacturerj Conoco Inc. 
Addresai P.O, Box 1267i Ponca City, OK 74603 

CAS Registry No.: Mixture*, 
aajor coaponenta nay bt aoae 
coablnation of 107-21-1 

Transportation Eaergency No.? 
(600) 4̂ -9300 (Cbeatrec) 

Product Inforaation No.5 
(405) 767-6000 

II, HAZARDOUS lMCRgPlEKTS HAZARD DATA 
Hazard Deterninatiom 

Health Effect Propertiesi 
Ethylene glycol 

Physical Effect Properties! 
Prodyet/Mixture; None* 

toxic te nervous systea, kidney and liver. 

Not Applicable. 

-WJ-

HI. PHYSICAL DATA 
Appearance and Won Fluorescent green liquid: slid.glycol' odor. 
Soiling Point (Deg.F) 320 _ '. Specific Gravity (H20t1) 
Vapor Pressure (arnHg) 0.05 5 Volatile (by volume) 
Vapor Density (Aird) 2.14 Evaporation Rate ( =1) 
Solubility in Vater Completely 

1.125 
Not Applicable 
Not Applicable 

J?. »EACTI?m DATA Stable: I Unstable: 
Hazardous Deconposltlcn Products: Carbon dioxide, carbon aonoxide, vapors of 

ethylene glycol. 

Conditions To Avoid! Strong oxidizing agents. 

Hazardous Polyaeriaatibni VfiU oot occur. 

i 

Noveaber \% 1985 
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MATERIAL SAFETY . • , 
_DATA SHEET r , ? v / • * * • . -. 

»««»*»• .• _ .,,1 ,«, .. '. . ™. .X».'t .Is.' • ,fc , , 

KTMVH.CNC OLVOOL ••.,«. r" 

, r ftps* sr.v̂ r!̂ NS%̂ s« » Mors* *#KI :»*tvc, 
•Jv|e*j;jH*«« •» NOWTH T8 AM UNCONOCXOOR re*«oR. "ot" NEOXCAL ATTENTION 

}r »«rr*TMC3» sr *rrce;joi_pi:»»ovfi ZNOXVXOVAL TO roetH AT*, xr ROCATHXNO xp 
DZrrscuLT, AOHXNXfTE". OXVCXN. J f RSCATHXNQ HAP RTorrtG, OSVC AWTXriClAL 

NK*rxo»?XQN, KEEP PERRON WARM, RWZRT. ANO PET HEexCAL^mMTxoE, 

OWXHARV pourct*) er CN?*VI 
INHALATION 
2M6CPTXON 

*.,,......„...*...»«.*. • *^5ceT5o«"vx-peAOrx 5^^"BJ52*"""*•'*•*,'••• 
tfAXAROOUS ROLfHEPZXATXONl CANNOT ©COUP 
iTAPXLXTVi RTAPLR 

!WOPnrA7JPXUXTVi AVOXO CONTACT MThi# DTPONO OXXCIXIwO AOCNTR. 

fc* * " * * * " " * [ * " " _ RCCTXON'vXSrppItC'oR* "* 

fYCPff TO BC TAKEN XN C**C MATEPXAL SR RRWCAPCO Oo RrxLLtOi 

LAPfiC *>;Ui RL X HJ NA t t ALL XONXTSON POUOPCP C rLARCS« PLAMC*, JMCLVDSMO PILOT 
LIGHTS, CLCCTrXCAL i P i * K I ) , rcMPONS NOT bCAPXNO PPOTCCTXvt COUXPHCN? 
RwPULB PC tXCLUOCO f»OH ASCA Or STILL UNTIL CLtiN-U* HA % SCCN COMPLETES. 

? TPr RrXLL At SOVSCC, OIKS AREA Or R'XLL TO rOEvCNT RPPCAOXNO. pywr txouxe 
9 SALVAGE TANK. PCHAXNJNO LSOUXO HAT PC UKtN Wf ON *ANC. CLAY, CART*, 

fLOOP AtSPSPCNT OR OTHER ARPORBCNT HATERXAL ANO RHOVCLEO SWT0 CONTAZNCRS. 

VAST* DXS'OSAL hCTHOBi I 

S^ALL ferZLLl ALLOW VOLAtSLC PORTION T 0 (EVAPORATE SH HCOO, ALLOW RurriCXCNT TSMt 
POP VArOPi TO eOHPLCTCLY CLCAO MOOO DuCT VOPtf. fiSRrest or PCrtAXNXNB 
HA1CS1AL XN ACCOfcOAkCC WITH APrLXCASLC SCO OL A11 ON B . 

IAPCC RPlLLi PCSTRpy »V LX«L>XO XHCXNKPA7XON XN ACCOSOANCC KITH Afl»LXQAPLC. 
ACOULATIOW*. 

PCCTXON VXSS.fROTCCTXVC'COWXfMCNT TO OC UscO 

VXHTZLATSOMi rftOVSOC RWrfSCZCNT HSCMANXCAL lOCHCPAL ANO/Off tOOAL CPHAUPT 1 
VKNTXLATSON TO HASNfAZN CXPDOWPC PCLOW TLVtR). 

^HOTKCTXTi: CLOvCPi NfcAR RKOXRTANT OLOVCR »UOH AO•$ MXTRXLC RUPRCR 
1VC PPOTCetSONi CMCHXOAL RPLARH OOOOLCR SN OOMrLXANCC WXTM OSWA PRftULATXON* AOC 

AOyfRCoT Ao5c¥C*T OOHA NCOWLATZONR ALRO P<NHST OTHER TVft S*rSt» BLAPPCS. 
ICONRULf TOW* SAPBTV CPUXPMCNT PUrPLXCP) 

bfMR* ppoteetjvr eouxrwewT* to rwtrcNT RCPRATRO 0« PROLOMOCO RKZN CONTACT, N«AR 
xnrco'xoua CLCTHXNO ANO ROOT*. 

•C0TX9W XX-VPCCXAL IrRCCAUTXONO OR OTHER OOHHCNTR 

CONTASNRPR Or THXR NATe»XAI, NAY »C MAWAPOOW* WHEN.fHMXCC. R 
OCT ASM PROOVeT MCOXOUlCO iY*rO;. LSPUSO. AN0£ 

MAZAPO PPtCAUTRON* OXVCN XN THIS PATAPHCST HURT PE OOOC 

RMMXCC. R2NCC RnrTSCO 
_ - pppouXO>« ALL 

»vee. 
ISTHVL 

» ™ l r 6 r V & \ SN I W f f l S R SN!N«.^ ,rsoSc?KS2H!;grB " t H K rOLLO-tNO 
^COCxrpsWOC TO COHPPMCNT* MoR »CCN PWOJCOTBO AR A CAW*C OP ••<' ' » " 
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A. PURPOSE AID SCOPE 

1 *A.l To tstabliah tho policy snd procedure for preventing, controlling, and reporting of 
! spills or dischargss of oil or hazardous substances to tht environment in accordant* 
! with Cospany praeticts and federal, state, and local requiressntt, including Title 40 
i of tht Codt of federal Regulations - Part 112 (Oil Pollution Prevention). 

•A.2 Tht spill prevention and control requireeents in thia Policy and Procedure art 
Federally ssndstsd guidelines for oil pollution prevention. The Cospany policy is to 
alto apply thsst standards, where appropriate, to faeilitits containing hazardous 

! substanett. This is a discretionary applicaton of tht standards; hossvsr, variations 
I fros ths standards should be approved by tht Ana Manager. 

I B* CONTENTS 
! C. POLICY 

I C.I Gtntral 
C.2 Bulk Storagt Tanks 
C.3 facility Drainogt 
C.t Transfer Operations, Pusping, and In-Plant Procsss 
C.5 Facility Tank Car and Tank Truck Loading/Unloading Rack 

0. PROCEDURE 

0.1 Identifying, Containing and Initial Rtporting of a Oischarge or Spill 
of a Hazardous or Toxic Substanee 

0.2 Subsitting Written Notification of a Discharge or Spill 

ATTACHNENT Discharge-or Spill Containaent Proctdurts and Nattrials 
ATTACHNENT 5: Contractors Available for Oisc-.argt or Spill Containstnt 
ATTACHMENT C: Agencies Requiring Notification 

C. POLICY 

C l GENERAL 

•C.l.l All Cospany facilities vhich could discharge sr spill oil or hazardous substances which 
aay affect natural resources or present an issinent and substantial danger to tht 
public health or welfare including, but not lieited to fish, shellfish, wildlife, 
shorelines, and beaehts art subjtet to the provisions of this docussnt. 

••C.I.2 Hazardous Substanct, for purposes of this procedure, is defined as any ehssical or 
aattrial that hat or should have a Material Safety Oata Sheet (NS0S); hostvtr, 
hazardous substances are further defined by the following environsental statutes: 

a. Ssction 101 (N) and Seetion 102 of tht Coaprthtntivt Environsental Rttponst, 
Cospsnsation, and Liability Act (CERCLA); 

b. Ssctien 307(a) and Stction 311 (b)(2)(A) of tht Clean Nattr Act; 

e. Ssctien 3001 of ths Solid Waste Act (eieluding ittos tusptndtd by Congrtss); 

d. Ssctien 112 of tht Cltan Air Act; 

t. Stction 7 of tht Toxic Substanct Control Act; 

•Rtvistd 
••Added 

Suptrttitt Oivision Policy and Procsdurt 12.10.020 dattd Octobtr 10, 198! 

I AOCSKOl " * * • ' OMTI 

i, r... 
V • Dec. 1 1 1 2 a ' ooeuMtNT rasMAT 1/ Doc. 1112a 

FO*MHA»* 1710(2-aSl 
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; Subwci or Tin* 
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••C.I.3 

Th* tor* hazardous subttanca does not include pstroleua, including crude oil or any 
fraction thereof, which ia not otherwise specifically listed or designated as a 
hazardous substance in ths first sentence of this paragraph, and ths tare doss not 
includa natural gat, natural gaa liquids, liquefied natural gas or synthetic gas usable 
for futl (or aixturts of natural gas and such synthatie gat). 

Oil, for ths purpeat of this docuatnt, teens oil of any kind or in any for*, including 
but not liaitad to pttroltu*, futl oii, Y grade, eixed products, sludge, oil refute, 

i and oil nixed with wastso other than dredged spoil (earth and rock). LPS (propane, 
j butane, sthans) art not considered to be oil. 

| •c.1.4 Facilities which could discharge or spill oil or hazardous substances into a 
' watereourst aust eosply with tht required federal, stats, or loeal lass and 
i regulations. A discharge includes but is not lisittd to sny spilling, ltaking, 

puaping, pouring, taitting, asptying, or dusping. A wsttrcourst is any ptrtnnial or 
intermittent river, strtue, gully, wash, laka, or standing body of wattr eapablt of 

' collecting or transpsrting an oil or hazardoua substancs. 

• *C.1.5 Facilities which are subject to tht requireeents stated in this policy are as follows: 

a. Non-Transportation Related Facilities 

(1) Storage or drip tanks and other aboveground containers (excluding 
prtssuriztd or inline process vessels! having a capacity in excess of 660 
gallons for each single container or an aggregatt capacity of 1,321 
gallons or tor* for sultiplt containers. 

(2) Underground storagt facilities having a total capacity in excess of 42,000 
gallons. 

b. Transportation Related Facilities 

(1) All vehicles, pipeline facilities, loading/unloading facilities, and ether 
aobile facilities whieh transport oil or hazardous substances. 

**C.1.6 Each Northwest Pipeline location which has facilities subject to paragraph C.l.l shall 
have a site specific Spill Prevention Control and Counterseasure Plan (SPCC Plan) which 
identifies all facilities subject to 40 CFR 112. The plan will also identify all 
hazardous substanee storage vessels at the facility and the spill prevention sessures 
in placs to eontrol discharges or spills. 

C.I.7 The Oistrict Superintendent is responsible for spill prevention. These duties include, 
but are not lisited to, the following: 

a. Instructing personnel in tho operation and aaintenanc* of equipsent to -prevent the 
discharge ef e i l . 

b. Conducting briefings for operating personnel in sufficient intervals to assure 
adequato understanding of the Spill Plan at that facility. Briefings should 
highlight and describe known discharges or spills, and rscsntly dsvsleped 
precautionary aeasurts. 

•C.I.8 Each individual facility should be inspected, at least annually, by the Oistrict 
Superintendent er designee to detereine tht potential for discharge* er spills ef eil 
or hazardous substanees. These inspection reports auet be retained fer three years. 
All facilities whieh have tht pottntial for discharging or spilling oil er hazardous 
substances into a watercourse art rtquirtd to have the following preventive eeasures: 
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a. Examination of all tanks, valval and fittings, at laatt annually, to dettraine any 
aaintananea rsquirsatnts. 

| b. All tunk batttrits should, as far as practical, hav* a stcondary aaans of 
! containoont for tha antir* contents of the largest single tank plus sufficient 

freeboard in- the containoont facility to alios for precipitation, 
e. A careful aonitoring and inspection prograa to prevent accidental spills or 

discharges into uatercourses. This includes regular inspection for fsulty systess 
and aonitoring line valves and liquid pipelines for leeks or blowouts. 

C.I.9 Any field drainage ditches, road ditches, traps, suaps, or skisosrs should be inspected 
at regularly scheduled intervals for accuaulation of liquid hydrocarbons or other 
hazardous substancss which ssy have escaped fros ssall leaks. Any such accusulationa 
should be renewed. 

C.2 BULK STORAGE TANKS 

•C.2.1 A tank should net be used for storage of oil or hazardous substances unless ths 
saterial and construction of the tank is coapatible with ths aatsrial stored and 
conditions of storage such aa pressure and taaperature. Buried storage tanks aust be . 
protected fros corrosion by costings, esthodie protection, or other osthods coopatible " 
with local soil conditions. Aboveground tanks should bo subject to visual inspection 
for systss integrity. 

**C.2.2 The District Superintendent should evaluate level aonitoring requireaonts to prevent 
tank overflow. 

•C.2.3 Leaks which result in loss of oil or hazardous substances froa tank sssss, gaskets, 
rivets snd bolts sufficiently large to cause aceuaulat: :n of oil or hazardous-:;— — 
substances in diked areas should be proaptly corrected. 

*C.2.** Nobils or portable oil or hazardous substances storage tanks should be positioned or 
located td prevent the contents froe reaching a watercourse. The sobile facilities 
should be located so their support structure will not be underained by periodic 
flooding or washout. 

C.3 FACILITY ORAINAGE 

C.3.1 Provisions should be sade For drainage froe diked storage areas where necessary in 
areas with high precipitation levels. Drainage fros dike areaa should be restrained by 
valves or other ssans to prevent a discharge or spill. Diked areas should be eaptied 
by puaps or ejectors which are aanually activated. Valves used for the drainage of 
diked areas should be of ainual design. 

*C.3.2 Rain water ssy bs drained froa diked areas providing drainage weter does not eontain 
oil er hazardous substances that ssy cause a harsful discharge. Drain valves sust be 
elessd following drsinsgs of diksd arsss. 

•C.3.3 Khan possible, plant drainage systess fros undiked areas should flow into ponds, 
lagoons, or catehoent basins dssignsd to retain oil or hazardous substancss or return 
the substances te the facility. Any plant drainage systea which is net designsd to 
allow flow into ponds, lagoons, or eatehssnt bssins should be equipped with a diversion 
systsa that could, in the event of a discharge er spill, contain the eil or hazardous 

j substancss on the Site. 

| *C.3.4 The principsl sssns of containing discharges or spills is the uss of dikes which ara 
I constructed wherever regulated qusntities of oil or hazardous substanees have the 

i 
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C.4 

•C.4.1 

C.5 

C.5.1 

•C.5.2 

•C.5.3 

D. 

•0.1 

•0.1.1 

potential of reaching a watercourse. The construction of dikes aust aeet the following 
requireaonts: 

a. Capacity aust be at least equivalent to the storage capacity of the largest tank 
of the battery plus sufficient freeboard to alios for pecipitation, or 
displaceaent by foreign aaterials. 

b. Ssall dikes for tssporcry containssnt should be censtruetsd at valves shore 
leaking of oil or hazardous substances develope. 

e. Any dike three feet or higher should have a ainiaus cross ssctien of tvo fsst at 
the top. 

Other asans ef containaent or spill control include, but are not lisited to: 

a. Barns or retaining walls; 
b. Curbing; 
c. Culvorting, gutters, or other drainage systeas; 
d. Heirs, boost, or other barriers; 
e. Spill diversion ponds or retention ponds; 
f. Sorbent satsrials 

TRANSFER OPERATIONS, PUNPIN6, ANO IN-PLANT PROCESS 

Abovsground valves and pipelines should be exaained regularly by operating personnel to 
deteraine whether there lire significant leaks froa flange Joints, expansion joints, 

f vaj„ valve glands and.bodies, cateh pans, pipeline supports 
surfaces. 

FACILITY TANK CAR ANO TANK TRUCK L0A0ING/UNL0A0ING RACK 

[vt locks, and attal 

Rack area drainage which does not flow into a eatchaen: basin or treststnt facility 
designed to handle spills should have a quick drainage systes for use in tank truck 
loading and unloading areas. The containaent systea should have a aaxiaua capacity of 
any single cospartacnt of a tank car or truek loaded ar unloaded in the plant. 

Aboveground piping that has potential for daaage by vehicles entering the Site should 
be protected by logically placed warning signs or by concrete-filled pipe barriers. 

Loading and unloading areas should be provided vith an interlocked warning light, 
grounding shutdown, physical barrier systea, or warning signs to prevent vehicular 
departure before coeplete disconnect of flexible or fixed transfer lines. All drains 
and outlets of any tank car or truck should be closely exaained for leakage prior to 
filling and departure. All drains and outlets which eay allow leakage should be 
tightened, adjusted, or replaced to prevent Liquid leakage while in transit. 

PROCEDURE 

IDENTIFYING, CONTAINING ANO INITIAL REPORTING OF A OISCHARGE OR SPILL OF OIL OR HAZARDOUS 
SUBSTANCE 

Any Eaployee 

Upon noticing a discharge or spill of an oil or hazardous substance in any quantity 
initiates issediate containssnt procedures snd notifies Oistrict Superintendent. 

NOTE: Refer to Attachatnt A for containssnt procedures. 
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| District Superintendent 

0.1.2 Contacts Sas Dispatch and Ares Manager iaeediately by telephone and provides the 
following inforaation: 

• a. Nana of coapany facility and/or location of facility and nature of discharge 
or spill 

b. Description and quantity of substance discharged 
c. Nana, title, and telephone nuaber of person initially reporting the discharge 

or spill and person reporting to Sas Dispatch 
d. Action taken or being taken to aitigate and correct discharge or spill 
e. Mster bodies or strcaaa involved 
f. Tine and duration of discharge or spill 
g. Outside involveaent during discharge or spill (public governeent agsnciss, 

etc.) 

Sas Oispateh Personnel 

•D.l.3 Advises the responsible Area Manager and Environaental Services departsents isssdistely 
by telephone concerning the ineident including any incidents reported by persons not -
eeployed with the Cospany. 

NOTE: If Sas Oispateh is contacted by a person not esploysd with the Cospsny, 
the necessary inforaation is obtained as indicated in 0.1.2 and the Area 
Manager and Environaental Services are ioaediately contaeted to begin 
containaent, reporting and clean-up of the discharge or spill. 

•0.1.4 If Environsental Services cannot be contacted, notifies 3arry Swartz, Oirector, 
Transaission Services. 

Area Manager 

0.1.5 Coordinates containaent and clean-up of discharge or spill with the District 
Superintendent. 

0.1.6 If the discharge or spill is too large for Coapany personnel to contain, contacts 
qualified local contractors for assistance. See Attachnent B. 

D.l.7 Advises Environsental Services by telephone if eeergency containssnt or clean-up 
assistance froa a state agency or a response teaa fros the U.S. Coast Guard is 
required. 

Environsental Services 

••0.1.8 Contacts legal Dspsrtsent (and Right-of-way Oepartaent, if appropriate) and assesses 
reporting requireeents to state and federal agencies. 

••0.1.9 Makes appropriate eontacts with U.S. Coast Guard and state agencies when necessary. 

••O.1.10 If spill is significant, dispatches Environssntal Spseialist to scene te oversss 
clsanup and rsporting responsibilities. 
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0.2 SUBMITTING WRITTEN NOTIFICATION OF A OISCHARGE OR SPILL 

| District Superintondont 

' 0.2.1 Coapletot a writtsn description of the incident as soon as possible after initial 
notification is given, which should include ths following; 

a. Tiae and data of discharge or spill 
b. Facility naae and/or spill location 
c. Type of aaterial spilled 
d. Quantity of aaterial spilled 
a. Area affected 
f. Causs of spill 
a. Spscial eircuastancea 
h. Corrective sessures taken 

1 i . Description of repairs sade 
j . Preventative aeasurss taken to prevent recurrence. 

D.2.2 Forwards the coapleted report to Environsental Services and a copy to Legal 
departaent*. Retains a copy for future reference. 

NOTE: Environaental Services, in coordination with the Legal Oepartaent, subeits 
written reports to governeent agencies. 
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ATTACHNENT * 

Discharge or Spill Containaent Procedures and Naterials 

Type of Facility where the 
Discharge or Spill occurs Containaent Procedures 

Naterial Used 
for Containaent 

A. Oil Pipeline 
(as defined in C.I.3) 

B. Vehicle 

1. Closes appropriate block valves. 
2. Contains discharge or spill by: ditehing 

covering, applying sorbents, constructing 
3. If burning is required, obtains approval 

froa the appropriate state air quality 
control government agencies before burning. 

1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 
5. 

6. 

1. Contains discharge or spill by: ditching 7 
covering surface with dirt, constructing 
earthen dans, applying dorbents, or burning. 

2. Notifies ioaediately the Coapliance and 
Safety Departssnt and if there is any 
iasinent danger to loeal residents notifies 
isssdiately the highway patrol or local 
police officials. 

3. If burning is required, obtains approval 
froa the aoprooriate state air quality 
eontrol govornaent agencies before burning, 

••NOTE: Any vehicle carrying any hazardous sr 
toxic substanee vill carry a shovel or other 
ditching device to contain a spill. If the vehicle 
has sufficient foot, sorbent aaterials snouid also 
be carried. 

Straw 
Loose Earth 
Oil Sorbent - 3N 
Brand 
Plain Mood Chips 
Serb - Oil Chips 
Banta Ce. 
Sorb - Oil Swabs 
Banta, Co. 
Sorb - Oil Nats • 
Banta Co. 

C. Bulk Storage Tanks or 
any .ether Facilities 

1. Contains discharge or spill by: ditching, 
covering, applying sorbents, constructing 
an earthen daa, or burning. 

2. If burning is required, obtains approval 
froa the appropriate state air quality 
eontrol govtrnscnt agencies before burning. 
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ATTACHNENT B 

•Contractors Available for Oischarge or Spill Containaent 

lULUHAUU 
- " Contractor Naae Aoaress telephone nueoer 

S. R. Sptncer Contractors 2200 East 114th Avenue, Suite 209 
Thornton, CO 80233 

303-484-2616 

Ecology and Environaant, Ine. 
(Nike Peeeny) 

1776 South Jackson Street 
Denver, CO 80210 

303-757-4984 

John Bunning Transftr 2473 Coaaerce Blvd. 
Grand Junction, CO 80505 

303-245-5631 

Saith Melding and Construction 
Coapany, Inc. 

P.O. Boi 1834 
880 25 Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

303-242-4306 

Mestern Engineers, Inc. 2150 U.S. 6 and 50 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

303 242-5202 

M. C. Streigel, Inc. P.O. Box 860 
17030 State Hwy 64 
Rangely, CO 81648 

303-675-8444 
303-675-8749 

I U A H U -
contractor Base Aaaress ieiepnone nueoer 

Envirosafe Services of Idaho 1602 west Franklin 
Boise, Idaho 

208-384-1500 

Hi* MUllU 
contractor Naae Address ieiepnone fiusoer 

four-four 
(Burney Strunk) 

P.O. Box 821 
Farsington, NN 87401 

505-327-6041 
505-632-2680 (eves.) 

Four-Hay Co., Inc. 4616 East Nain 
Farsington, NN 87401 

505-327-0401 

PCA Construction Bloosfield. NN 505-632-8061 

Rosenbaua Construction Box 2308 Aztec Highway 
faroington, NN 8/401 

505-325-6367 

UKtbUR 
Contracted laaa Address IdlepnPne Nusber 

Pegasus Haste Nanageaent 30250 S.N. Parkway Avsnus 
Miloonville, OR 97070 

503-682-5802 

Riedel Environaental Services, Inc. 
Portland, OR 97203 

Poor of N. Portssouts 
Esergency: 800-334-0004 

503-286-4656 

Available for all NNP 
locstions) 

•Revised 
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ATTACHMENT C 

Agencies Requiring Notification 

Stata of Colorede 
ol Oivision . . . . ( 

night) 1-303-370-9395 
Mater Quality Control Oivision . . . . (business hours) 1-303-331-4570 

State of Idaho 
State Eaergency ______ 
Eaergency and Poison Control Center (Outside Idaho) 1-208-334-2241 
State Eaergency Services Oivision 1-800-632-8000 

incy and Pc 

! Stata of New Mexico 
Oepartaent of Environaental laproveeunt 1-505-827-9329 

State of Oregon 
Eaergency Services Oivision . 1-800-452-0311 

(Outside Oregon) 1-503-378-4124 

State of Utah 
Environeental Health - Eaergency Response (24 hour) 1-801-538-6333 

State of Mashington 
Oeparteent of Ecology (24 hour) 1-206-753-2353 

State of Myoaing 
Mater Quality Div. - Oept. of Environsental Quality . (24 hour) . .-307-777-7781 

United States Coast Guard i-800-424-8802 

••NOTE: If a spill or discharge is the result of a vehicular accident the Highway Patrol or local 
police officials should be iaeediately notified. If iaainent danger to local residents exists, state 
and/or local agencies; and available Coapany personnel should be used to notify the residents 
ieeediately. 
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ATTACHNENT B (Continued) 

Contractor! Available for Discharge or Spill Containaent 

,l" —-rm • contractor naae Aaoress ieiepnone Nuaeer 

A. L. Berna Construction P.O. Box B 
Noab. UT 84532 

801-259-5361 

J8C0 Vagner Subdivision 
Noab, UT 84S32 

801-259-5316 
801-259-8952 

North Aaerican Environaental, 
(PCB Cleanup Nork) 

Inc. P.O. Box 1181 
Bldg. G-9, Freeport Center 
Clearfield, UT 84016 

801-776-0878 

Ted Niller Coapany 3809 South 300 Most 
Salt Lake City, UT 84115 

801-268-1093 

RH»nlN(ilUN 
contractor Nana aaoress teiepnone nueoer 

CES CheaPro, Inc. 3400 East Marginal Nays 
Seattle, NA 98134 

206-682-4849 
Eaergency Phone Nueber 

North Aaerican Environaental,' Inc. 2432 East 11th Street 
Tacoaa, WA 98421 

206-272-9988 

Northwest Enviroserviec P.O. Box 24443 
Seattle, NA 

206-622-1090 

Oil Spill Service, Ine. P.O. Sox 548 
Kirkland, NA 98033 

206-823-6500 

.TUNINu " " ' 
contractor Naae aaoress teiepnone Nuabef ™* 

Eiden Construction £ 
Roustabout Service 

Warbleton, NY 307-276-3413 

flint Engineering and Const. Co. 
(Nike Kovern) 

Hox 807 
Evanston, NY 82930 

307-789-9396 

Martin's Roustabout Big Piney, NY 
(Nartin Douglas) 

307-276-3625 er 
307-276-3626 

Persh's Hater Service Big Piney, HY 
(Ptrah Punteney) 

307-276-3210 

Skyline Construction Big Piney, HY 
(Rod Bennett) 

307-276-3383 
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RULE 116 

NOTIFICATION OF FIRE, BREAKS, LEAKS, SPILLS, AND BLOWOUTS 

The Oivision shall be notified of any fire, break, leak, spill, or blowout 
occurring at any injection or disposal facility or at any oil or gas drilling, 
producing, transporting, or processing facility in the State of New Mexico by the 
person operating or controlling such facility. 

"Facility," for the purpose of this rule, shall include any oil or gas well, any 
injection or disposal well, and any drilling or workover well; any pipeline 
through which crude oil, condensate, casinghead or natural gas, or injection or 
disposal fluid (gaseous or liquid) is gathered, piped, or transported (including 
field flow-lines and lead-lines but not including natural gas distribution 
systems); any receiving tank, holding tank, or storage tank, or receiving and 
storing receptacle into which crude oil, condensate, injection or disposal fluid, 
or casinghead or natural gas is produced, received, or stored; any injection or 
disposal pumping or compression station including related equipment; any 
processing or refining plant in which crude oil, condensate, or casinghead or 
natural gas is processed or refined; any tank or drilling pit or slush pit 
associated with oil or gas well or injection or disposal well drilling operations 
or any tank, storage pit, or pond associated with oil or gas production or 
processing operations or with injection or disposal operations and containing 
hydrocarbons or hydrocarbon waste or residue, salt water, strong caustics or 
strong acids, or other deleterious chemicals or harmful contaminants. 

Notification of such fire, break, leak, spill, or blowout shall be in accordance 
with the provisions set fr-th below:. 

1. Well Blowouts. Notification of well blowouts and/or fires shall be 
"immediate notification" described below. ("Well blowout" is defined as 
being loss of control over and subsequent eruption of any drilling or 
workover well, or the rupture of the casing, casinghead, or wellhead or 
any oil or gas well or injection or disposal well, whether active or 
inactive, accompanied by the sudden emission of fluids, gaseous or liquid, 
from the wel1.) 

2. "Major" Breaks. Spills, or Leaks. Notification of breaks, spills, or 
leaks of 25 or more barrels or crude oil or condensate, or 100 barrels or 
more of salt water, none of which reached a watercourse or enters a stream 
or lake, breaks, spills, or leaks in which one or more barrels of crude 
oil or condensate or 25 barrels or more of salt water does reach a 
watercourse or enters a stream or lake; and breaks, spills, or leaks of 
hydrocarbons or hydrocarbon waste or residue, salt water, strong caustics 
or strong acids, gases, or other deleterious chemicals or harmful 
contaminants of any magnitude which may with reasonable probability 
endanger human health or result in substantial damage to property, shall 
be "immediate notification" described below. 



3. "Minor" Breaks. Spills, or Leaks. Notification of breaks, spills, or 
leaks of 5 barrels or more but less than 25 barrels of crude oil or 
condensate, or 25 barrels or more but less than 100 barrels of salt water, 
none of which reaches a watercourse or enters a stream or lake, shall be 
"subsequent notification" described below. 

4. Gas Leaks and Gas Line Breaks. Notification of gas leaks from any 
source or of gas pipeline breaks in which natural or casinghead gas of any 
quantity has escaped or is escaping which may with reasonable probability 
endanger human health or result in substantial damage to property shall be 
"immediate notification" described below. Notification of gas pipeline 
breaks or leaks in which the loss is estimated to be 1000 or more MCF of 
natural or casinghead gas but in which there is no danger to human health 
nor of substantial damage to property shall be "subsequent notification" 
described below. 

5. Tank Fires. Notification of fires in tanks or other receptacles caused by 
lightning or any other cause, if the loss is, or it appears that the loss 
will be, 25 or more barrels of crude oil or condensate, or fires which may 
with reasonable probability endanger human health or result in substantial 
damage to property, shall be "immediate notification" as described below.. 
If the loss is, or it appears that the loss will be at least 5 barrels but 
less than 25 barrels, notification shall be "subsequent notification" 
described below. 

6. Drilling Pits. Slush Pits, and Storage Pits and Ponds. Notification 
of breaks and spills from any drilling pit, slush pit, or storage pit or 
pond in which any hydrocarbon or hydrocarbon waste or residue, strong 
caustic or strong acid, or other deleterious chemical or harmful 
contaminant endangers human health or does substantial surface damage, or 
reaches a watercourse or enters a stream or lake 1n such quantity as may 
with reasonable probability endanger human health or result in substantial 
damage to such watercourse, stream, or lake, or the contents thereof, 
shall be "immediate notification" as described below. Notification of 
breaks or spills of such magnitude as to not endanger human health, cause 
substantial surface damage, or result in substantial damage to any 
watercourse, stream, or lake, or the contents thereof, shall be 
"subsequent notification" described below, provided however, no 
notification shall be required where there is no threat of any damage 
resulting from the break or spill. 

IMMEDIATE NOTIFICATION. "Immediate Notification" shall be as soon as 
possible after discovery and shall be either in person or by telephone to 
the district office of the Division district in which the incident occurs, 
or if the incident occurs after nonnal business hours, to the District 
Supervisor, the 011 and Gas Inspector, or the Deputy 011 and Gas 
Inspector. A complete written report ("Subsequent Notification") of the 
incident shall also be submitted in duplicate to the appropriate district 
office of the Division within ten days after discovery of the Incident. 
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SUBSEQUENT NOTIFICATION. "Subsequent Notification" shall be a 
complete written report of the incident and shall be submitted in 
duplicate to the district office of the Division district in which the 
incident occurred within ten days after discovery of the incident. 

CONTENT OF NOTIFICATION. All reports of fires, breaks, leaks, spills, 
or blowouts, whether verbal or written, shall identify the location of the 
incident by quarter-quarter, section, township, and range, and by distance 
and direction from the nearest town or prominent landmark so that the 
exact site of the incident can be readily located on the ground. The 
report shall specify the nature and quantity of the loss and also the 
general conditions prevailing in the area, including precipitation, 
temperature, and soil conditions. The report shall also detail the 
measures that have been taken and are being taken to remedy the situation 
reported. 

WATERCOURSE, for the purpose of this rule, is defined as any lake-bed or 
gully, draw, stream bed, wash, arroyo, or natural or man-made channel 
through which water flows or has flowed. 



OIL CONSERVATION OIVISION 

NOTIFICATION OF FIRE, BREAKS, SPILLS, LEAKS, ANO BLOWOUTS 

Nam*) of Operator AoOress 

Report of Fire Breek Spill Leek Blowout Other* 

Type of Facility. Drlg Weil Prod Well TsnkBtty Pipe Line Qaao mm Oil Rfy Other* 

Name of Facility 

Location of Facility (Quarter/Quarter Section or Footage Description) Sec Twp. Rge. County 

Distance and Direction Fron. Nearest Town or Prominent Landmark 

Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery 

Wats Immediate Notice Given? No Not Raquired if Yea, To Whom 

By Whom Date and Hour 

Type of Fluid Lost Quantity BO Volume BO 
of Loa* BW He r nissarasjrl B%AS 

Did Any Fluids Raseh a Watercourse? Yes No Quantity 

If Yes, Describe Fully" 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken" 

Dsscnption of Area rei mil HJ Grazing Urban Other' 

Surface Conditions Sandy Sandy Loam Clay Rocky Wet Dry Snow 

Describe General Conditions Prevailing (Temperature, Precipitation, Etc.)" 

I Hereby Certify That the Information Above is True and Complete to the Best of My Knowtedge and Belief 

Signed Tins Dan 
Specify "Attacn Additional Sheets if Necessary 
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